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Welcome to our fi rst Coins & Medal auction of 2015. With over 400 lots, this sale features one of our 
largest selections of Gold Sovereigns and Half-Sovereigns, particularly those of the Victorian era. 

There are several notable items in our military section, including Lot 392; this WWII Royal Air Force 
group of fi ve medals awarded to 154681 Flying Offi cer John Trevor Lambourne, offers a rare and 
thought-provoking insight into World War II; particularly as the lot includes the Flying Log Book which 
documents Lambourne’s training and involvement in the Bombing in Dresden on the 13th February 
1945. We also have three Gallantry Military Medal Groups within this section of the sale - Lot 366, 367 
and 368. 

From the medals section, we are delighted to offer Lot 404. This Baronet’s Badge in gold and enamel, 
engraved to the reverse ‘Worthington-Evans of Colchester 1916’. The baronet’s badge takes precedence 
over all Orders worn around the neck with the exception of the Order of Merit. Sir Worthington Laming 
Worthington-Evans, 1st Baronet GBE, PC, was a Conservative politician, serving under David Lloyd 
George’s coalition and Stanley Baldwin governments. 

Highlights from our token section include: Lot 340, a Convict Love Token from 1826. Although perhaps 
not the most valuable of lots it provides us with a rare piece of social history, as the erased Penny Flan 
is stipple engraved with a message from the convict to his loved one: - “Dear Mary think on me for I am 
many a mile from thee”.  

Finally, for those with an interest in the renowned gold and silversmith Stuart Devlin may we draw your 
attention to Lot 356. This cased set of six gold medals of the Prime Ministers of Great Britain by Gerald 
Benney and Stuart Devlin, is typical of the commemorative medallions Devlin was commissioned to 
design for countries throughout the world, including Singapore, Malaysia and the Cayman Islands. 

If you would like more details of any of these lots please visit www.fellows.co.uk or contact us directly 
and we will be happy to help. We would also like to invite consignments for our next specialist sale of 
Coins & Medals taking place on Thursday 30th July. 

Please be aware that you will be asked for photographic proof of identifi cation to be allowed access to the viewing area.

Gold Coins 1 - 279
Silver & Base Metal Coins  280 - 327
Banknotes  328 - 332
Tokens  333 - 340
Medallions  341 - 365

Military Medals  366 - 398
World Medals  399 - 400
Civil & Sporting Medals  401 - 413
Masonic & RAOB  414 - 438



Buyer’s Premium
The buyer’s premium is 20% (+ VAT) or 24% (VAT inclusive) on 
the first £50,000 of any individual lot. For any individual lot in 
excess of £50,000, the buyer’s premium is 10% (plus VAT) or 12% 
(VAT inclusive). Lots prefixed with * will carry VAT at 20% on the 
hammer price.

Important Notice
Neither Fellows nor the Vendors are 
responsible for any reference as 
to the condition of lots listed. The 
absence of such reference does not 
imply that a lot is in good condition 
or free from faults or imperfections. 
All weights and dimensions are 
approximate. Purchasers are advised 
to carefully inspect lots and make 
their own opinion as to the condition. 
Please see section 7 under ‘Bidders’.

Seller’s Commission
Sellers will pay a commission charge of 12.5% (+ VAT) on items 
which have a hammer price over £3,001 or more. Items sold for 
£3,000 or under will have a commission rate of 15% (+ VAT).

For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131
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2 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

1

Rome, Macrinus (AD 217-218), gold Aureus, laureate and draped bust right, IMP C M OPEL SEV 
MACRINVS AVG, Rev. Jupiter standing left holding sceptre and thunderbolt, IOVI CONSERVATORI, 6.2g 
(RIC 71; S 7306). Almost extremely fine though slightly double-struck, extremely rare.  £3,000-4,000

Gold Coins



3For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

2 3

Roman Empire, Zeno (AD 476-491), gold Solidus, 
Constantinople mint, bust facing, rev. Victory, 3.3g. 
Good fine, crease mark, small scratch to obverse field 
and XP graffito in reverse field.  £200-300

Byzantine Empire, Maurice Tiberius (AD 582-602), gold 
Solidus, Constantinople mint, cuirassed bust facing, 
rev. Angel holding globus cruciger, third officina, 4.4g. 
Very fine.  £200-300



4 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

Byzantine Empire, Theodosius III (AD 715-717), gold Solidus, Rome mint, bust facing, rev. cross 
potent on three steps, L to left, star to right, 3.4g (S 1498). Good fine, X scratched in obverse field, 
extremely rare.  £2,000-3,000

4



5For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

Edward III (1327-1377), gold Noble, London, post-Treaty period (1369-1377), E and pellet in reverse 
centre (S 1518). Good very fine.  £2,000-3,000

5



6 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

Anne, Guinea 1714 (S 3574). Very fine but some 
damage to obverse.  £300-400

9

Anne, Half-Guinea 1714 (S 3575). Good fine.  £300-400

8

Anne, Guinea 1711 (S 3574). Fair, probably ex mount.  
£180-260

7

Edward III, Quarter-Noble, Pre-Treaty period, pellet below shield, closed E in reverse centre (S 1495). Fine.  
£100-150

6



7For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

George III, Guinea 1794 (S 3729). Very fine or better, mild scuffing.  £500-700

12
George III, gold Quarter-Guinea 1762 (S 3741). Very fine.  £150-200

11
George III, Half-Guinea 1790 (S 3735). About fine, ex-mount.  £150-200

10



8 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

George III, Half-Sovereign 1817 (S 3786). Good very 
fine.  £150-200

18

George III, Half-Guinea 1793 (S 3735). Poor/Fair , 
ex mount.  £90-140

17

George III, Guinea 1793 (S 3729). Fair, ex mount.  
£180-260

16

George III, Guinea 1775 (S 3728). Very fine, some 
surface marks, possibly onetime cleaned.  £200-300

15

George III, Third-Guinea (S 3738). Fine, two creases, 
obverse marks.  £70-100

14

George III, Third-Guinea 1804 (S 3740). Good fine, CM 
stamp on reverse.  £60-90

13



9For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

George III, Half-Guinea 1813 (S 3737). Good very fine.  
£300-400

22

George III, Guinea 1785 (S 3728). Fine, obverse discolouration.  £200-300

21
George III, Half-Guinea 1788 (S 3735). Fair.  £100-150

20

George III, Half-Sovereign 1817 (S 3786). Fine, 
ex mount.  £100-150

19



10 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

George III, Half-Guinea 1803 (S 3736). Very fine, 
ex mount.  £100-150

27

George III, Guinea 1792 (S 3729). Fair., ex mount.  
£180-260

26

George III, Sovereign 1817 (S 3785). Fine, some 
obverse discolouration.  £240-340

25

George III, Half-Sovereign 1817 (S 3786). Poor.  
£100-150

24
George III, Sovereign 1820 (S 3785C). Very fine.  £300-400

23



11For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

George IV, gold Two-Pounds 1823 (S 3798). Good 
very fine.  £500-700

31

George IV, Sovereign 1821, rev. St George (S 3800). Very fine, small reverse edge nick at 7 o’clock.  £300-400

30

George III, Sovereign 1817 (S 3785). About fine, 
possible ex mount.  £280-380

29
George III, Guinea 1794 (S 3729). Fair.  £200-300

28



12 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

William IV, Half-Sovereign 1837 (S 3831). Fine.  £100-150

34
William IV, Sovereign 1837 (S 3829B). Good fine.  £300-400

33
George IV, Sovereign 1821 (S 3800). Good very fine.  £280-380

32



13For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

Victoria, Sovereign 1849, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3852C). Very fine.  £180-260

38

Victoria, Sovereign 1843, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3852). Fine.  £180-260

37

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Sovereigns (2) 1887M, 1959, Half-Sovereign 1914, small quantity minor silver and base coins, 
an RAF badge. Varied state. (Lot).  £400-600

36
William IV, Sovereign 1836 (S 3819B). Very fine, light marks to obverse.  £400-600

35



14 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

Victoria, Sovereign 1851, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3852C). Very fine, stain and light scratch in obverse 
field.  £200-300

44

Victoria, Sovereign 1847, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3852). Good fine, stain and light scratch in obverse 
field.  £200-300

43

Victoria, Sovereign 1869, young head, rev. shield, die 
no.13 (S 3853). Very fine.  £180-260

42

Victoria, Sovereign 1855, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3852D). Very fine.  £180-260

41

Victoria, Sovereign 1854, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3852D). Good very fine, scratch to neck.  £180-260

40

Victoria, Sovereign 1852, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3852C). Very fine.  £180-260

39



15For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

Victoria, Sovereign 1886M, young head, rev. St George 
(S 3857C). Very fine.  £150-200

49

Victoria, Sovereign 1886S, young head, rev. St George 
(S 3858E). Very fine.  £150-200

48

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1847, young head, rev shield 
(S 3859). Very fine or better.  £90-140

47

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1841, young head, rev shield 
(S 3859). Very fine.  £90-140

46

Victoria, Sovereign 1850, young head, rev. shield, Roman I in date (S 3852C). Good fine, stain and light scratch in 
obverse field.  £300-400

45



16 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

Victoria, Sovereign 1880, young head, rev. St George 
(S 3856A). Very fine.  £180-260

54

Victoria, Sovereign 1858, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3852D). Very fine.  £180-260

53

Victoria, Half-Sovereigns (2) 1891, 1892, jubilee head, 
rev. Shield (S 3869D). Fine and good very fine. (2).  
£150-200

52

Victoria, Sovereigns (2) 1889S, 1899. Fine. (2).  
£300-400

51

Victoria, Sovereign 1892M, jubilee head (S 3867C). Very 
fine.  £150-200

50
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3861). Very fine.  £100-150

60

Victoria, Sovereign 1880, young head, rev. St George 
(S 3856C). Almost very fine.  £180-260

59

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1880, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869C). Good fine.  £90-140

58

Victoria, Sovereign 1866, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3853). Good fine.  £180-260

57

Victoria, Sovereign 1845, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3852). Good fine, some toning to edge.  £180-260

56

Victoria, Sovereign 1893M (S 3867C). Very fine.  
£180-260

55



18 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3861). Fine, minor obverse scratches.  £90-140

66

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869). Good very fine.  £90-140

65

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Fine.  £90-140

64

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869). Very fine.  £80-120

63

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1884, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3861). Good fine, possibly ex mount.  £80-120

62

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1878, young head, rev. shield, 
die no. 33 (S 3860E). Fine, ex mount.  £80-120

61



19For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1884, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3861). Fine, onetime cleaned.  £90-140

72

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1878, young head, rev. shield, 
die no.38 (S 3860E). Fine, cleaned.  £70-100

71

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1884, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3861). Fair, deposits each side.  £90-140

70

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1884, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3861). Very fine, some deposits on obverse rim.  
£90-140

69

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3861). Fine, cleaned.  £80-120

68

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3861). Fine.  £90-140

67



20 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1884, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3861). Very fine, ex mount.  £90-140

78

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1890, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869C). Fine, reverse better.  £80-120

77

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Fine.  £90-140

76

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869B). Good very fine.  £80-120

75

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869). Almost extremely fine.  £90-140

74

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1878, young head, rev. shield, 
die no.90 (S 3860E). Good fine, ex loose mount.  
£80-120

73



21For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1891, jubilee head, rev. 
shield (S 3869D). Fine, traces of blue-tack to obverse.  
£80-120

84

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £80-120

83

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine or better.  £80-120

82

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £80-120

81

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine, ex mount.  £90-140

80

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £80-120

79
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Fine, ex mount.  £80-120

90

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Fine, ex mount.  £90-140

89

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £90-140

88

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £80-120

87

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1890, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869C). Very fine.  £80-120

86

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869). Very fine, ex mount.  £80-120

85
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Good very fine, scratch in obverse field, 
ex mount.  £90-140

96

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1882M, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3863B). Almost fine, ex loose mount, flan slightly 
bent.  £90-140

95

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Good fine, ex mount.  £80-120

94

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869). Extremely fine, minor field marks.  £90-140

93

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £80-120

92

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £80-120

91
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Fine, ex mount.  £80-120

101

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £90-140

100

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £80-120

99
Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield (S 3869). Good very fine.  £120-180

98

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869). Good very fine, field scratches, ex mount.  
£120-180

97
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1874, young head, rev. shield, 
die no.2 (S 3860D). Very fine, ex mount.  £80-120

107

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1890, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine, ex loose mount.  £80-120

106

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Good very fine.  £80-120

105

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1891, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine, deposits to obverse.  £80-120

104

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1885, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3861). Very fine, ex loose mount.  £90-140

103

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Fine.  £80-120

102
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1866, young head, rev. shield, 
die no.4 (S 3860). Fine.  £90-140

113

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1878, young head, rev. 
shield, die no.4 (S 3860E). Good fine, ex loose mount.  
£80-120

112

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1890, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £90-140

111

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Good very fine.  £80-120

110

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Almost very fine.  £80-120

109

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £80-120

108
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869). Very fine.  £80-120

119

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Good very fine.  £80-120

118

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine, ex loose mount.  £90-140

117

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Fine.  £80-120

116

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Almost very fine, scratches in obverse field.  
£80-120

115

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869). Good fine, ex loose mount.  £80-120

114
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Victoria, Sovereign 1885M, in a 9ct gold mount. Good 
fine.  £200-300

124

Victoria, Five-Pounds 1887 (S 3864). Fine, pitted 
surface.  £800-1,200

123

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869D). Very fine.  £80-120

122

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869). Very fine.  £80-120

121

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1890, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869C). Very fine.  £80-120

120
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Victoria, Sovereign 1855, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, previously ring mounted and with heavy debris to 
surface.  £80-120

130

Victoria, Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield. Fine.  
£90-140

129

Victoria, Sovereign 1874, young head, rev. shield. Fine.  
£80-120

128

Victoria, Sovereign 1871, young head, rev. shield. Fine, 
scratches to field.  £90-140

127

Victoria, Sovereign 1884, young head, rev. shield. Fine, 
previously ring mounted.  £80-120

126

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1872, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, reverse better, toning to edge.  £90-130

125
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Victoria, Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield. Fine, 
scratches to field.  £90-140

136

Victoria, Sovereign 1873, young head, rev. shield. Fine.  
£90-140

135

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1860, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £90-140

134

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1884, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, previously with ring mount.  £90-140

133

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1887, jubilee head, rev. shield 
(S 3869). Fine, cleaned.  £90-140

132

Victoria, Sovereign 1853, young head, rev. shield. Fair.  
£80-120

131
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1853, young head, rev. shield. 
About very fine.  £90-140

142

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £80-120

141

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1875, young head, rev. shield. 
Fair, reverse better.  £80-120

140

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1885, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, head heavily scratched.  £80-120

139

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1872, young head, rev. shield. 
Fair.  £80-120

138

Victoria, Sovereign 1867, young head, rev. shield. 
About very fine, possibly cleaned.  £90-140

137
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1856, young head, rev. shield. 
About fine.  £80-120

148

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1869, young head, rev. shield. 
Fair, edge knock.  £80-120

147

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1877, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £80-120

146

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1869, young head, rev. shield. 
Fair, pitted, acid test.  £80-120

145

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1855(?), young head, rev. 
shield. Good fine, poor.  £80-120

144

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1873, young head, rev. shield. 
Good fine, scratches to field.  £90-140

143



33For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1876, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £80-120

154

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield. 
Very fine, scratches to head, possibly previously ring 
mounted.  £80-120

153

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1870, young head, rev. shield. 
About fine.  £80-120

152

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £80-120

151

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1878, young head, rev. shield. 
About very fine, toned, remnants of a sticky label.  
£80-120

150

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield. 
Very fine, scratch to field.  £80-120

149
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1844, young head, rev. shield. 
About fine, cleaned.  £80-120

160

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1866, young head, rev. shield. 
Fair, reverse better, previously ring mounted with heavy 
dirt to edge.  £80-120

159

Victoria, Sovereign 1876, young head, rev. shield 
(S 3853). Good fine, previously ring mounted.  £80-120

158

Victoria, Sovereign 1865, young head, rev. shield. Fine.  
£80-120

157

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1869, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, probably previously ring mounted.  £80-120

156

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1872, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £80-120

155
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £80-120

166

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1874, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £90-140

165

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1884, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, pitted.  £80-120

164

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield. 
About fine, pitting to field, previously ring mounted with 
heavy dirt to edge.  £80-120

163

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1877, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, scratches to reverse.  £80-120

162

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1876, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, reverse better.  £80-120

161
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1859, young head, rev. shield. 
Very fine.  £80-120

172

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1872, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, reverse severely dirty.  £80-120

171

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1872, young head Fine.  
£80-120

170

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1885, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, edge knock.  £90-140

169

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1880, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, cleaned, edge knock.  £90-140

168

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £80-120

167
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Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1853, young head, rev. shield. 
Good fine, cleaned and pitted.  £90-140

178

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1874, young head, rev. shield. 
Fair, reverse better, cleaned.  £80-120

177

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1847, young head, rev. shield. 
About fine.  £80-120

176

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1892, jubilee head, rev. shield. 
Fine, cleaned.  £80-120

175

Victoria, Sovereign 1901, old head, rev. St George. 
Fine, previously mounted with dints to edge.  £180-260

174

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1883, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £80-120

173
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Edward VII, enamelled Half-Sovereign 1910, three 
colours. Attractive.  £80-120

184

Victoria, Sovereign 1872, young head, rev. shield, no 
die number (S 3853B). Fine.  £180-260

183

Victoria, Sovereigns (3), rev. Shield, 1842 (S 3852), fair, 
1872, no die number (S 3853B), good fine, another, die 
number 82 (S 3853B), good very fine. (3).  £540-640

182

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1885, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine, previously ring mounted with debris to the edge.  
£80-120

181

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1853, young head, rev. shield. 
Fine.  £90-140

180

Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1853, young head, rev. shield. 
About fine, cleaned.  £90-140

179
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George V, Sovereign 1925. Extremely fine.  £150-200

189 
Edward VII, Sovereign 1907. Fine.  £180-260

188

Edward VII, Sovereign 1910, in a 9ct loose gold mount. 
Very fine.  £180-260

187

Edward VII, Sovereign 1910. Almost extremely fine.  
£180-260

186

Edward VII, Sovereign 1903. Extremely fine or nearly 
so.  £150-200

185
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George V, Sovereign 1912. Very fine, cleaned.  
£180-260

194
George V, Sovereign 1911. Very fine.  £180-260

193

George V, Sovereign 1915. Very fine.  £180-260

192

George V, Half-Sovereign 1912. Very fine, ex loose 
mount, severe obverse dirt.  £80-120

191
George V, Sovereign 1915, good very fine, Half-Sovereign 1912, good fine. (2).  £220-280

190
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George V, Sovereign 1911. About very fine.  £180-260

200
George V, Sovereign 1913P. Good fine.  £180-260

199

George V, Half-Sovereign 1913. Fine, previously ring 
mounted.  £80-120

198

George V, Sovereign 1910P, in ring mount with 
suspension loop, 9.1g. Fine, acid tests to obverse.  
£180-260

197

George V, Sovereign 1915S. About extremely fine.  
£180-260

196

George V, Sovereign 1925. About extremely fine.  
£180-260

195
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George V, Sovereign 1915. About very fine, previously 
ring mounted.  £180-260

206

George V, Half-Sovereign 1913. About Very fine.  
£80-120

205

George V, Half-Sovereign 1912. Fine, obverse better.  
£80-120

204

George V, Sovereign 1911. Very fine, edge knocks.  
£80-120

203
George V, Sovereign 1925SA. Fine, polished.  £180-260

202

George V, Sovereign 1925. About Extremely fine.  
£180-260

201
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George V, Sovereign 1913. Good very fine.  £180-260

212

George V, Half-Sovereign 1913. About very fine, pitted 
and previously ring mounted.  £80-120

211
George V, Sovereign 1925. Very fine.  £180-260

210

George V, Half-Sovereign 1911. Fine.  £80-120

209

George V, Half-Sovereign 1914. Fine, previously ring 
mounted.  £80-120

208

George V, Half-Sovereign 1913. About very fine, 
previously ring mounted.  £80-120

207
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Elizabeth II, proof gold Two-Pounds 1986 (S 4311). 
Almost as issued, some fingerprint marks.  £300-400

218

Elizabeth II, Proof Half-Sovereign 1990, with certificate 
no. 1043, in case of issue. As issued.  £80-120

217 

Elizabeth II, Sovereign 2002, with shield reverse. As 
issued.  £150-200

216 

Elizabeth II, Proof Half-Sovereign 1980, in case of 
issue. As struck.  £80-120

215 

Elizabeth II, Proof Half-Sovereigns (3), 1982 (2), 1983, in 
fitted case. As issued. (3).  £200-300

214

The Smallest Gold Coins in the World, 24ct 
commemorative gold coins (8) from Westminster, 
each 1.2g, Tristan da Cunha 9ct gold commemorative 
Halfcrown 2012, 1g, philatelic silver commemorative 
issues (6). As issued. (15).  £300-400

213



45For any further enquiries please call 0121 212 2131

Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, gold Five-Pounds 1973. About 
as struck.  £700-900

223
Elizabeth II, Sovereign 1964. Extremely fine.  £150-200

222

Elizabeth II, Sovereigns 1963 (2). Extremely fine.(2)  £300-400

221

Elizabeth II, Tristan da Cunha, proof gold Quarter-
Sovereign 2012, issued by The London Mint Office, 
rev. Una and the Lion, 22ct., 2.0g, with certificate. As 
issued.  £40-60

220

Elizabeth II, Tristan da Cunha, proof gold Third-Guinea 
2008, issued by The London Mint Office, rev. Nelson 
and HMS Victory, 22ct., 2.8g, with certificate. As 
issued.  £70-100

219
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Elizabeth II, Sovereign 1980. Good extremely fine.  
£180-260

228

Elizabeth II, Half-Sovereign 1982. Extremely fine, 
slightly bent flan.  £80-120

227

Elizabeth II, proof Sovereign 1979, in case of issue. As 
issued.  £150-200

226

Elizabeth II, proof Sovereign 1980, in case of issue. As 
issued.  £150-200

225
Elizabeth II, Sovereigns (10), 1958 (4), 1968, 1974 (5), in fitted case. Good extremely fine. (10).  £1,500-2,000

224
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Jersey, Elizabeth II, gold 25-Pounds 1995, 7.8g. Good 
extremely fine.  £160-200

234

Tristan da Cunha, Elizabeth II, fantasy gold Guinea 
2008, 8.4g. As struck.  £180-260

233

Tristan da Cunha, Elizabeth II, proof gold fantasy One-
Guinea 2009, 8.4g. About as struck.  £180-260

232

Elizabeth II, proof Two-Pounds 1988. As struck.  
£340-440

231

Elizabeth II, Half-Sovereign 2002, shield reverse. 
Extremely fine.  £80-120

230

Elizabeth II, proof Sovereign 1980, in case of issue with 
certificate. As issued.  £180-260

229
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Peru, gold 10-Soles 1863 YB Lima, 15.9g (KM 193). 
Good fine, pitted surface consistent with ex loose 
mounting.  £240-280

239
Elizabeth II, Sovereign 1982. Extremely fine.  £150-200

238

Elizabeth II, gold Five-Pounds 2000 (S 4400), cased. As issued.  £700-900

237

Elizabeth II, Sovereign 1978. Good extremely fine.  
£180-260

236

Tristan de Cunha, fantasy proof gold Pound 2005, 1.2g 
Cook Islands, fantasy proof gold 5-Dollars 1997, 1.2g. 
About as issued. (2).  £50-80

235
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South Africa, Krugerrand 1982. Extremely fine.  
£600-800

245

South Africa, Half-Krugerrands 1981 (2). Extremely 
fine.  £600-800

244

Belgium, gold 20-Francs 1875 (KM 37), very fine, and a 
quantity of base coins, banknotes and stamps. Varied 
state. (Lot).  £170-200

243

Australia, Victoria, Half-Sovereign 1858, Sydney Mint, 
rev. Australia across field (KM 3). Fine.  £120-180

242

Brazil, Joao V, gold 4000-Reis 1707 R (Rio de Janeiro 
mint), rev. R in angles (KM 102). Very fine, pierced at 12 
o’clock, very rare.  £400-600

241

Malta, proof gold commemorative proof 5000-Liras 
1997, bust of Mother Theresa facing, rev. badge of the 
Knights of St John, 31.1g. About as issued.  £600-800

240
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USA, gold 20-Dollars 1898S. Extremely fine, some 
hairlines.  £700-900

251

Australia, Victoria, Sovereign 1864, Sydney mint, 
AUSTRALIA in reverse field (KM 4). Very fine but 
scuffed.  £180-260

250

Australia, Victoria, Sovereign 1859, Sydney mint, 
AUSTRALIA in reverse field (KM 4). Very fine but 
scuffed.  £180-260

249

Canada, Elizabeth II, piedfort proof set comprising gold 
10-Dollars 2010 and silver 5-Dollars 2010, in fitted case 
of issue. As struck. (2).  £160-220

248

USA, Liberty head 20-Dollars 1903, a modern imitation. 
Very fine, tests as 14ct gold.  £300-400

247

South Africa, Krugerrand 1982. Extremely fine.  
£600-800

246
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USA, Indian head 5-Dollars 1909. Very fine.  £180-260

257
Austria, gold 10-Corona, 3.3g. Extremely fine.  £70-100

256

France, gold 20-Francs 1912, in 9ct gold mount, total 
wt. 7.3g. Very fine.  £120-180

255

Netherlands, gold 10-Gulden 1898, 6.7g. Good very 
fine.  £140-180

254

USA, fine gold 25-Dollars 2006, 17g. As struck.  
£360-460

253

Austria, restrike fine gold 4-Ducats 1915, 13.9g. About 
extremely fine.  £300-400

252
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USA, gold 10-Dollars 1984, for Los Angeles Olympic 
Games, 16.6g. Good extremely fine.  £360-460

263

Austria, fine gold restrike 4-Ducats 1915, 13.9g. Good 
extremely fine.  £300-400

262
USA, gold 10-Dollars 1893. Very fine, pitted.  £360-460

261

France, Napoleon, gold 20-Francs 1813, mm flag 
(Utrecht mint) (KM 695.11). Good fine, small die flaw 
reverse 7 o’clock.  £140-180

260

USA, fine gold 10-Dollars 1987. About as struck.  
£180-260

259

USA, gold 20-Dollars 1920, with engraving in field ‘To 
Richard One Gold Plaque January 1961’ and a nine of 
diamonds playing card. Very fine.  £700-900

258
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Austria, fine gold restrike 4-Ducats 1915, 13.9g. About 
extremely fine, acid test to reverse.  £300-400

269

Austria, fine gold restrike 4-Ducats 1915, 13.9g. Good 
extremely fine.  £300-400

268

Austria, fine gold restrike 4-Ducats 1915, 13.9g. Good 
extremely fine.  £300-400

267

Australia, Elizabeth II, fine gold nugget 50-Dollars 1995, 
in plastic casing. As issued.  £320-420

266
USA, gold 5-Dollars 1881. Very fine.  £180-260

265

USA, gold 20-Dollars 1903S. Good very fine, obverse 
edge nick at 7 o’clock.  £700-900

264



54 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

Austria, restrike fine gold 1-Ducat 1915, 3.5g. Extremely 
fine.  £70-100

275

South Africa, Elizabeth II, Gold Pound 1953. Extremely 
fine, acid test to reverse.  £180-260

274

Australia, Victoria, Sovereign 1867, Sydney Mint, rev. 
Australia across field. Fair.  £180-260

273

France, gold 20-Francs 1852. Very fine.  £120-180

272

Austria, restrike fine gold 4-Ducats 1915, 14g. About 
very fine, bent.  £300-400

271

Austria, fine gold restrike 1-Ducat 1915, 3.5g. Good 
extremely fine.  £70-100

270
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Iran, Muhammad Reza Pahlavi Shah (1941-79), gold coins (13), comprising Pahlavis (2), Half-Pahlavis (4), Quarter-
Pahlavis (7), various dates, total wt. 46.7g. Mostly extremely fine. (13).  £800-1,200

279

USA, gold Double-Eagle 1924, good very fine, Austria, restrike 4-Ducats dated 1915, in 9ct clasp mount, British 
Sovereign 1901M, these good very fine or better. (3).  £1,200-1,800

278

USA, gold Eagle 5-Dollars 1989, silver Eagle Dollars 
1989 (2), in plush cases with certificates, as issued. 
Together with British and world coins, a large quantity 
of 20th century base coinage, from circulation. (Lot).  
£80-120

277

San Marino, commemorative 2-Scudi 1977, 6g. 
Extremely fine.  £120-180

276
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Rome, assorted Roman coins (25), 1st and 2nd centuries, mostly base. Generally poor or fair, a few better. (25).  
£90-140

282

Rome, Augustus (27BC - AD14), Denarius, laureate bust right, rev. Gaius Caesar galloping right, legionary eagle 
between standards (S 1596). Fine.  £180-220

281

Rome, Julius Caesar (49-44 BC), Denarius, head of Venus right, rev. Aeneas advances left holding palladium and 
carrying his father Anchises, CAESAR in right field (S 1402). Fine, obverse very fine.  £120-180

280
Silver & Base Metal Coins
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Rome, Galba (AD 68-69), Denarius, bare head right, rev. SPQR OB CS in three lines within wreath (S 2109). Fine.  
£150-200

285

Rome, Nero (AD 54-68), Denarius, laureate bust right, rev. Legionary eagle between two standards (S 1947). Fine.  
£150-200

284

Ancient Greece, Attica, Athens, silver Hemidrachm, 4th century BC, head of Athena right, rev. Owl in incuse square. 
Very fine.  £100-150

283
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Rome, Julia Augusta (AD 79-81), Denarius, diademed and draped bust right, rev. Venus standing right (S 2612). Fine 
or nearly so, rare.  £200-300

288
Vitellius (AD 69), laureate head right, rev. Vesta enthroned (S 2200). Fine, portrait better, rare.  £200-300

287
Rome, Otho (AD 69), bare head bust right, rev. Pax standing left (S 2156). Fine, reverse nearly so, rare.  £240-300

286
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Roman Empire, Magnus Maximus (AD 383-388), silver Siliqua, diademed draped bust right, rev. Roma enthroned 
holding globe and spear, TAPS in exergue. Very fine.  £80-120

291

Roman Britain, Carausius (AD 286-293), billon Antoninianus, London mint, radiate bust right, rev standing figure, ML 
in exergue. Fine, portrait better, traces of silver wash still extant.  £50-80

290

Rome, Septimius Severus (AD 193-211), Denarius, rev. Rome seated (S 6358), other Roman bronze (4), and a 
19th century copy of Domitian Sestertius (cf S 2775 for type). Fair to fine. (6).  £40-60

289
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Charles II, Farthings (2) 1673, 1674 (S 3394). Fine and 
very fine. (2).  £60-90

295

Charles II, Crown 1668 Vicessimo (S 3357), fair, William and Mary, Halfcrown 1689 Primo, second reverse (S 3435), 
good fine, George III, Halfcrown 1816 (S 3788), good very fine. (3).  £200-300

294

Charles II, Crown 1662, fair, Elizabeth I Sixpence 1584, 
fair, Victoria bunhead Penny 1888, extremely fine with 
much original lustre, uneven toning, ‘plastic’ set 1953, 
and a large quantity of base predecimal coinage. Varied 
state. (Lot).  £80-120

293

James I (1603-1625), hammered silver coins (5), includes Halfgroat (S 2659), very fine, Irish Shilling, i.m. rose 
(S 6515), flan bent, obverse portrait worn and scratched, reverse fine, Edward I to Charles I, hammered coins, a 
small quantity, many impaired. (Lot).  £140-180

292
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Ireland, George IV, Pennies (2) 1822, 1823, Halfpenny 
1823. First very fine, others about fine. (3).  £40-60

300

George IV, enamelled Shilling 1826, reverse enamelled 
with three colours, obverse gilded, contained in 
9ct gold glazed case with small suspension loop.  
£180-260

299

William III to George IV, silver coins including Crowns 
(5), some later, sundry base coinage. Varied state. (Lot).  
£200-300

298

Charles II, Crown 1679, third bust, T.Primo (S 3358). 
Fine, reverse better.  £100-150

297
Charles II, Farthings 1675 (6) (S 3394). One fair, others fine to very fine. (6).  £180-260

296
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East Africa, George VI, Shilling 1941, the rare type II 
variety (KM 28.2). Good very fine.  £400-600

304

Edward VII, Florin 1905 (S 3981), fine, and a quantity 
of mostly British coinage in silver, some base, varied 
state. (Lot).  £120-180

303

Victoria, Crown 1844, young head, rev. shield (S 3882). 
Fair.  £30-50

302

Victoria, Crown 1845, young head, rev. shield (S 3882). 
Good very fine, minor obverse marks.  £300-500

301
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World Coinage, Crownsize (6), George V, India 1-Rupee 
1916, Russia, Ruble (2) 1891, 1898, etc. Varied state. 
(10).  £80-120

310

Peru, North Peru, 8-Reales 1837TM (KM unlisted). Very 
fine, planchet hole in field, very rare.  £120-180

309

South Africa, ZAR, 2½-Shillings (4) 1894 (2), fine, 1895, 
1896, very fine, Shillings (3) 1894, 1895, 1896, fine. (7).  
£120-180

308

Jordan, Petra 2007, proof commemorative coins (2), 
silver 20-Dinars, bronze 5-Dinars, each 120g, in plush 
case of issue; Slovakia, Accession to Eurozone 2009, 
Euro proof sets (2), each 2-Euro to 1-Cent, cased. As 
issued. (Lot).  £280-340

307

Elizabeth II, world crownsize coin collection (29), in 
honour of H.M. Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother, 
in two fitted cases and complete with certificates of 
authenticity. About as issued. (30).  £260-360

306

Great Britain, Super-Crown silver-gilt commemorative 
issue 2009, Britannia standing, rev. St George and the 
Dragon, limited issue from London Mint Office Ltd, 
edge numbered 160/999, wt. 300g, with certificate, 
cased. As issued.  £180-200

305
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Victoria, Crowns (8), various dates 1887-1898, Maria 
Theresia Thalers (2), one proof. Fine to very fine, last 
better. (10).  £100-150

316

British silver coins (4), Crowns (3)1887, 1889, 1935, 
Double-Florin 1887; USA, Dollar 1922. Fine to very fine. 
(5).  £50-80

315

British and world coins, a small quantity including 
composite Jubilee set 1887, Crown to Threepence in 
plastic case, other silver Crownsize (8), and sundry. 
Varied state.(Lot).  £120-180

314

Italy, Kingdom, Victor Emanuel II, 1-Lira (5), 1862N (4), 
1863M BN, mostly very fine, a quantity of world coins, 
some silver, 19th century and later, includes Belgian 
Congo 1- and 2-Centimes 1888, these uncirculated, 
chopmarked British Trade Dollar, Napoleon III Italian 
Campaign medal 1859, Roman Alexandrian bronze (5) 
and sundry, an interesting selection. Varied state. (Lot).  
£120-180

313

World coins (9), including Crownsize silver (5), several 
USA. Varied state.(9).  £30-50

312

Mexico, Charles III, 8-Reales 1772FM, Mexico City 
mint, Indian 18th century minor silver (2), Spanish 16th 
century hammered silver. Fine, last fair. (4).  £40-60

311
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George IV to Victoria, Crowns (5), Double-Florins (2), 
other sterling Halfcrowns (2), Shillings (3), mostly fair 
to fine; USA Morgan Dollar 1891S, very fine, Austria, 
medallic 500-Schillings (2), each 44mm, 49g, extremely 
fine. (15).  £120-180

322

George III to George V coinage, Sixpence 1816, Crown 
1891, Half-Crowns (3) 1904, 1909, 1918, Shilling 1914. 
Varied state. (6).  £30-50

321

Elizabeth II, Isle of Man, commemorative Victoria Cross 
Crown 2005, Republic of Vanuatu commemorative 
crownsize coin and a 1914 Shilling. (3).  £30-50

320

George III to Elizabeth II, silver coins (9), Crownsize (3), 
proof Pound 1987, cased, and sundry. Varied state. 
(9).  £40-60

319

Modern issue silver Crownsize coins of the world (8), 
other silver (2). As issued.(10).  £70-100

318

British silver coins (3), Crowns (2) 1889, pierced, 1893, 
Halfcrown 1846; Crown 1851. All in clasp mounts, 
except 1889 Crown. Fair. (4).  £30-50

317
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British and world coins, a small quantity (93), some 
silver including Canada 25-Cents 1901, very fine, USA 
silver Dollars (4), mounted as a bracelet. Varied state.
(93).  £30-50

327

British and world coins, a quantity, 19th and 20th century 
base, some silver. Varied state. (Lot).  £60-90

326

British coins, mostly 20th century and later, a quantity, includes Proof Sovereign 2007, in case of issue with 
certificate no.3282, Britannia silver proof set 2007, £2 to 20p, in case of issue with certificate, Half-Sovereign 1906, 
and sundry, some silver issues, contained in two cases. Varied state. (Lot).  £150-200

325

British base predecimal coins, a large quantity, mostly 
cupro-nickel Florins, and sundry. Fine to very fine. (Lot).  
£50-80

324

A small group of assorted coinage and medals to 
include Crowns 1965 (6), 1977, 1981, George IV 
Shilling, Victoria Shilling 1887, vocal music medal 1888, 
Coronation medals, French Médaille Militaire and Great 
War Croix de Guerre. (Lot).  £30-50

323
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Bank of England, Ten-Shillings (83), O’Brien issue, 
many serial numbers, some pairs (B 271), Ten-Shillings 
(53), Hollom issue, some consecutive runs (B 295). 
Extremely fine and better. (136).  £300-400

331

Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland, One-Pound 1st 
October 1966, CQ 057925 (KM 325b), extremely 
fine; sundry world notes (14), many Chinese, several 
uncirculated. (15).  £40-60

330

Bank of England, 
Somerset £5 9), Hollom, 
O’Brien and Fforde £1 
(28), Page and Somerset 
Newton £1 (7), Fforde 
10-Shillings (12). Several 
consecutive numbers, 
many extremely fine. (56).  
£160-220

329

Shrewsbury and 
Welshpool Bank, Five-
Pounds, Beck Beck & 
Phillips, serial no.8037, 
undated (pre-1880) 
(Outing 1958). Fine or 
better.  £80-120

328
Banknotes
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Scotland, Fife, Limekilns, R. Mailler, Farthing (DH 15). 
Good fine, extremely rare.  £50-80

335

Scotland, Lanarkshire, Rutherglen, Wm Miller, Farthing 
(DH 52). Fine, very rare.  £40-60

334

The New Birmingham tokens 
1894 (6), by WJ Davis, bronze, 
Birmingham arms, reverses depict 
Parish Offices, Edgbaston Old 
Church, Mason’s Orphanage, 
Technical School, The Exchange, 
Bank of England, each 29mm. 
Extremely fine, scarce. (6). From a 
set of 21 bronzed proofs, only 51 
sets were issued.  £80-120

333

Bank of England, Page and Somerset Ten-Pounds (9), Five-Pounds (16), Page One-Pounds (42), Fforde Ten-Shillings 
(20), these mostly uncirculated, many consecutive numbers, small quantity of banknotes from circulation. (Lot).  
£300-400

332

Tokens
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Convict Love Token 1826, an erased Penny flan on 
which is stipple engraved (obverse) “Dear Mary think 
on me for I am many a mile from thee”, heart above, 
sprigs, and on the reverse “William Evans March 
25 1826”, sprigs each side, heart below. Rare and 
interesting. 

There is a record of one William Evans being 
transported on the Earl St Vincent leaving England 
on 20th April 1826 bound for Van Diemen’s Land 
(Tasmania). He had been convicted at Hereford Assizes.  
£100-150

340

France, Marriage of Francois Poirot and Catherine 
Dorion 1736, silver jeton, shields of arms below helmet, 
rev. swarm of bees, eagle and date in exergue, 29mm 
(Feuardent unlisted; Florange 31356). Very fine, very 
rare.  £100-150

339

Wales, Anglesey, Druid’s Head Penny 1787, Halfpenny 
1788. Both good very fine with some original lustre. (2).  
£60-90

338

Middlesex, London, John Mihell, Penny 1800, view of 
a horsedrawn caravan, rev. Legend (Withers 830). Very 
fine, rare.  £40-60

337

Scotland, Fife, Kirkcaldy, P. Henderson, Farthing (DH 
9). Fine, very rare. Together with a Scotland, Lothian, 
Edinburgh, Pro Bono Publico, Farthing (DH 70). Good 
fine, very rare.  £50-80

336
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A small quantity of coins and medallions, including Sir 
Winston Churchill, silver-gilt medals (4) by Pinches, 
cased, ‘plastic’ sets 1953 (5), Seychelles Crownsize 
silver proofs (3) and sundry. Varied state.(Lot).  £50-80

345

Earl of Plymouth, death 1833, bronze medal by Avern, 
50mm, fine, pierced, Victoria, Golden Jubilee 1887, 
bronze-gilt medal by Carter, 38mm, in case of issue, 
extremely fine, Birmingham Jubilee medal 1935 and an 
enamelled Gaming Counter, reverse with six colours. 
(4).  £30-50

344

The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain and 
the Sea, set of fifteen silver medals cased in bookform. 
As struck. (15).  £180-240

343

Mountbatten Medallic History of the Sea, silver medals 
(9), each 38g. As struck. (9).  £100-150

342

Mountbatten Medallic History of the Sea, silver medals 
(6), each 38g. As struck. (6).  £70-100

341
Medallions
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Sir Winston Churchill, death 1965, laudatory gold medal by A Loewenthal, bust left, rev. Hand holding victory torch, 
22ct, 117.3g, 50mm (E 2105). Good very fine or better.  £2,500-3,000

348

The Birmingham Mint, H.M Queen 
Elizabeth the Queen Mother, a set of 
twelve silver medallions to commemorate 
her eightieth birthday on 4th August 1980, 
hallmarked Sheffield 1980, in original fitted 
case with certificate, mostly About as 
Issued. Together with a Queen Elizabeth II 
Silver Jubilee commemorative set of four 
silver medals, no. 31/3000, hallmarked 
Toye, Kenning & Spencer Ltd., Birmingham 
1977, in original fitted case with certificate, 
Very Fine to Extremely Fine.(2).  £120-180

347

The Birmingham Mint, Great British Regiments, a 
modern collector’s set of fifty two silver medallions, 
together with corresponding cap badges and history 
cards for each, in a brass bound teak case with two lift-
out trays and brass plaque to lid with limited edition no. 
1358. Birmingham hallmarks. Approximate weight of each 
silver medallion 40-45 grams, mostly Extremely Fine or 
better.  £500-700

346
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Birmingham, European Council Meeting 1992, proof 
bronze medal, 50mm, by The Birmingham Mint, cased, 
Pope John Paul II Cologne visit 1987, proof silver 
medal, 35mm, two framed banknotes and a quantity 
of mostly base 20th century coinage. Varied state. (Lot).  
£20-30

352

The Birmingham Mint, Queens of the British Isles, 
a set of nine silver proof medals, each 52g, in fitted 
case of issue, as struck, Falkland Islands Campaign 
1982, framed set of nine silver proof Crownsize medals 
depicting aspects of the Falklands War, as issued. 
Together with a pair of George III silver sugar tongs. 
(19).  £150-200

351

The Birmingham Mint, Queen’s Guards collection of 
twelve silver medallions representing the household 
troops throughout 300 years of history, mounted in a 
frame with corresponding cap badges and embroidered 
badges. Extremely fine.  £100-150

350

Ireland, Institution of Civil Engineers, gold Mullins prize medal awarded 1888, by J Woodhouse, bust of Michael 
Mullins right, rev. Engraved legend ‘To Robet Coey Member for his paper Balancing of Railway Carriage Wheels 
Read 4th April 1888’, 20ct, 33.6g, 39mm. Good very fine or better, rare.  £700-900

349
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USA, Bicentennial 1976, gold medalets (2), bust of Washington almost facing, rev. American eagle right, 12ct, each 
0.5g, in cases of issue. About as issued. (2).  £30-50

355

Sir Winston Churchill, 90th birthday 1964, gold medal by 
Christopher Ironside, bust left, rev. British lion holding 
Union standard, THIS WAS THEIR FINEST HOUR 
around, 32mm, 18ct, 15.8g. Good extremely fine.  
£300-400

354

Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother, 75th birthday 
1975, set of three medallic ingots in silver-gilt, silver 
and bronze, in fitted case of issue, with certificate 
no. 057, the silver ingots 2.82oz each, Birmingham 
Mint, silver-gilt medals, Queen Mother 80th birthday 
1980, Birmingham Festival centenary 1989, in cases 
of issue, these good extremely fine or better; sundry 
commemorative issues and Crowns (3) 1889, 1890, 
1935, these varied state. (Lot).  £50-80

353
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Prime Ministers of Great Britain, a cased set of six gold medals by Gerald Benney and 
Stuart Devlin, comprising Pitt the Elder, Pitt the Younger, Walpole, Gladstone, Disraeli 
and Churchill, bust, rev. Portcullis, 22ct, each 53g, hallmark for 1966, in fitted case of 
issue. About as issued.(6).  £5,000-7,000

356
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Elizabeth II, Investiture of the Prince of Wales, 1969, 
Silver Medal, bust of Prince Charles right, ARWISGIAD 
CHARLES TYWYSOG CYMRU. CAERNARVON 1969, 
rev the Welsh Dragon, Y DDRAIG GOCH DDYRY 
CYCHWYN, 45mm, 69g hallmarked London 1969. 
Extremely fine.  £30-50

361

Maritime, Queen Mary 2 and Queen Elizabeth 2, 
joint Atlantic crossing from Southampton, 25th April 
2004, large silver medal, 65mm, 159g, Twelve Days 
of Christmas silver medal, 50g, and Pobjoy Isle of 
Man 1977 set, cased. Extremely fine, last better. (3).  
£90-140

360

Royal Palaces, a set of 12 silver ingots by the 
Birmingham Mint, each 32g, in fitted wooden case. 
Extremely fine but toning unevenly. (12).  £180-260

359

British commemorative medals (12), 19th century bronze 
and white metal, various subjects. Fine to very fine, a 
few cleaned. (12).  £80-120

358

Russia/Italy, Count Alexander Suvarow, Liberator of Italy 1799, bronze medal by Conrad Kuchler, draped and 
armoured bust right, rev. Mars as Victory stands between vanquished figure of France and Italy, who he raises up by 
the hand, 48mm (Diakov 248.1). Very fine or better, slight wear to highpoints and mild edge bruises.  £180-220

357
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Australia, Elizabeth II Silver Jubilee 1977, Perth, Temple 
David Congregation medal, British jubilee issues 
including one silver, and sundry. Varied state. (Lot).  
£20-30

365

France, Roubaix Caisse d’Eparge, gold Jubilee medal 
awarded 1910, published by Magdelaine, medallic bust 
of Marianne by Roty left, Caisse d’Eparge de Roubaix 
in tablet below, rev. Beehive and bees below laurel 
trees, Roubaix arms above, field engraved 25 ANNÉES 
DE DÉVOUEMENT 1885-1910, cartouche below 
engraved Mr DEFFRENNES-CANET DIRECTEUR, 23ct, 
61.8g, 34x49mm. Good very fine.  £1,400-2,000

364

Edward VII, Coronation 1902, large size official medal 
by GW de Saulles, 56mm (E 1871), in red leather case 
of issue, good extremely fine; smaller official silver 
Coronation medals 1902 (3), 1911, each 32mm, mostly 
extremely fine. (5).  £80-120

363

Pope John XXIII, Principality of Liechtenstein, 
International Numismatic Establishment 
commemorative medal, 6.9g. Extremely fine.  £140-180

362
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Great War Military Medal Group of four medals comprising Military Medal named to ‘240381 Sjt. C. Guest. 8/Worc. 
R.’, 1914-15 Star, British War Medal 1914-20, Victory Medal named to ‘2205 Sjt. C. Guest. Worc. R.’ (Star is named 
to 2205 Pte. C. Guest). Together with Silver War Badge (B295313) and an associated Cap badge (6).

Records show the recipient had two Regimental numbers thought to have changed on promotion to Sergeant. 

The roll of individuals entitled to the War Badge records 240381 Sergt. Charles Guest enlisting on the 5.8.14 and 
being discharged on the 15.2.19 due to wounds, King’s Regulations para 392XVI(a), badge number B295313.

Conferment of the Military Medal is listed in the supplement to the London Gazette, 24th January 1919.   £300-500

368

Great War Military Medal Group 
comprising Military Medal, British 
War Medal 1914-20, Victory Medal 
renamed to ‘5349 Sgt. W. H. Sutton 
2/Welch Regt’. (3).  £300-400

367

Great War, Military Medal group, 
comprising Military Medal to ‘20978 
Pte J. Kerr. 6/K.O Sco. Bord.’, 1914-
15 Star, British War Medal 1914-20, 
both named to ‘20978 Pte J. Kerr. 
K.O. Sco. Bord.’, Victory Medal 
(erased), further renamed British War 
Medal and Mercantile Marine Medal 
to ‘John Kerr’, mounted on board 
with cap badge and dress ribbons.

Conferment of the Military Medal to 
Kerr is recorded in the supplement to 
the London Gazette, 17 June 1919.  
£300-400

366
Military Medals
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Great War Trio and LSGC medal group, 1914 Star, with 5th Aug.-22nd Nov. 1914 clasp, British War Medal 1914-20, 
Victory Medal, named to ‘1401 Cpl W. W. Brett. R. H. Gds:’ and mounted with an Army Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal, George V, named to ‘78693 97 W. O. Cl. II. W. W. Brett. R. T. C.’ (4).  £80-120

371

Ashantee Medal 1874, renamed to ‘Lieut. W. 
Sutherland. 4/Hausa Regt.’  £100-200

370

Naval General Service Medal, 1793 - 1840, named to 
‘Henry Perriton.’, suspension removed and absent.

The medal roll records a Henry Perriton, Armourer, as 
serving on HMS Thunderer and as being entitled to the 
Syria clasp (not present).  £500-800

369
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Three Great War, British War Medals 1914-20 named 
to ‘15461 Pte. E. Padgett. Som . L.I’, 57495 Gnr. A. 
Crook. R. A.’ and ‘55069 Pte. S. Thompson. Lan. Fus.’ 
(3).  £40-60

376

Great War, British War Medal 1914-20, named to 
‘24592 Pte. E. Kentish. G. Gds.’, together with a 
General Service Medal 1962-2007, Northern Ireland 
clasp to ‘24157021 L/Cpl. M.G. Childs Acc’. (2).  
£40-60

375

Great War pair, British War Medal 1914-20, Victory 
Medal, named to ‘118013 Pte. J. T. Macey. M. G. C.’ 
(2).  £30-50

374

Great War pair, British War Medal 1914-20, Victory 
Medal, named to ‘4665. Pte. H. Muggeridge. R. Suss. R.’ 
(2).  £30-50

373

Great War pair, British War Medal 1914-20, Mercantile 
Marine War Medal, named to ‘G. O. Pritchard’. (2).  
£40-60

372
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Great War Pair, British War Medal 1914-20, Victory 
Medal, named to ‘2337 Pte. S.J. Minchin. Glouc. R.’, 
silver War Badge and German Soldbuch. (4).  £40-60

380

Great War Trio, 1914-15 Star, British War Medal 
1914-20 and Victory Medal named to ‘9192 Pte. W. G. 
Collins. Hamps. R’, together with various Hampshire 
Regiment badges and silver War Badge. (7).  £50-80

379

Great War Casualty Trio and Memorial 
Plaque named to Thomas Abbey’, 
1914 Star, British War Medal 1914-20, 
Victory Medal, named to ‘8755 Pte. T. 
Abbey. Worc. R.’, the memorial plaque 
with original postage packaging and 
conferment letter from Buckingham 
Palace, further correspondence regarding 
the cause and date of death and the 
location of burial, Worcester title badge, 
recipients dog tag, a Worcestershire 
regiment personalised plaque, Bovril 
Handy-Book & Diary of the War (Missing 
cover and pages), British Legion 
lapel badge, photographic postcards 
addressed to the recipient and a further 
postcard album with many examples 
believed to relate to the recipients family.  
£200-300

378

Great War Memorial plaque named to ‘Ernest Walter 
Fulford’.  

Believed to be for Sergeant Ernest Walter 
Fulford,103129 of the Royal Engineers, who was killed 
in action on the 5th of April 1918, France & Flanders. 
Shortly before his death records show that Fulford was 
awarded the Distinguished Conduct Medal originally 
listed in the supplement to the London Gazette on the 
1st January 1918 and further listed on the 16th of April 
‘For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. He 
displayed great courage and efficiency in action, and 
always instilled into the men under his charge a spirit of 
cheerfulness and courage under very trying conditions.’  
£60-90

377
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Great War casualty pair, British War Medal 1914-5, 
Victory Medal named to ‘ 20603 Pte. H. McHale. R. W. 
Fus.’, with Memorial Plaque named to ‘Harry McHale’, 
together with a family Great War Pair named to ‘128591 
Dvr. H. J. McHale. R.A.’, an associated 1914-15 Star 
named to ‘1295 Pte. A. Reid, Worc. R.’, Order of St 
John breast badge, miniature and lapel badge and 
small quantity of miscellaneous coins. (Lot).

‘20603 A/Sjt. H. McHale 14th Bn.’, was awarded 
the Distinguished Conduct Medal in July 1916. ‘For 
conspicuous gallantry during a raid on the enemy’s 
trenches. He and his officer were the first into the 
trench, where they accounted for several of the enemy. 
He showed great determination later in covering the 
retreat, and finally assisted in bringing in two wounded 
men.’ Henry McHale is listed as being killed in action 
on the 18th September 1918 in France and Flanders.  
£200-300

384

Great War Trio, 1914 Star with 5th Aug - 22nd Nov 
1914 clasp, British War Medal, Victory Medal, named to 
‘9924 Pte H. W. Avery. R. Berks. R.’, a Royal Berkshire 
Regiment silver prize medal for shooting awarded in 
1914 to ‘Pte. Avery’ in fitted case of issue, and WWII 
Africa star, War Medal, Defence Medal. (7).  £100-150

383

Great War Trio, 1914 Star, British War Medal 1914-20, 
Victory Medal, named to ‘6820 Pte. A. E. Littler. R. W. 
Fus’, lacking ribbons. Together with a singular Great 
War Victory Medal named to ‘17507 Pte. A. E.. West. 
R. War. R.’, three On War Service 1915 badges, 1914 
Christmas tin, 1937 Coronation badges and a small 
selection of world coins. (Lot).  £80-100

382

Great War Trio, 1914-15 Star, British War Medal 
1914-20, Victory Medal, named to ‘4538 Cpl. 
J. Cotterill. R. War. R.’. Together with 1914 Christmas 
tin, 1914 Christmas card, silver War Badge and a small 
quantity of military badges. (Lot).  £100-150

381
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Great War Trio comprising 1914-15 
Star, British War Medal 1914-20, 
Victory Medal named to ‘R-1973 
Pte. W. Cashmore. K.R.RIF.C., 
with an Honourable Discharge 
Certificate dated 29th December 
1916. Together with a family 
associated Royal Air Force Service 
and Release book for A J Cashmore 
with an accompanying photograph, 
a WWI German Iron Cross, a Silver 
War Badge, a hallmarked silver fob 
medal and a George VI gilt metal 
Coronation medal. (7).  £70-100

387

Great War Memorial Plaque named to ‘Harold 
Lawson’, with original postage packaging 
addressed to ‘Mrs A. S. Lawson, 22 Belmont 
Street, Lincoln.’, and conferment letter from 
Buckingham Palace, together with further 
correspondence letter from the Air Ministry 
regarding medal entitlement. 

Captain Harold Lawson M.B.E, R.A.F served 
as 3965 2nd Air Mechanic, Royal Flying Corps. 
Conferment of The Most Excellent Order Of The 
British Empire (M.B.E.), honours for war workers 
awarded to Lieut Harold Lawson, Officer-Clerk, 
R.A.F, and was noted in the Flight & The Aircraft 
Engineer journal, June 20 1918. The London 
Gazette, 1 January, 1919 records Lieut. (A. 
Capt.) Harold Lawson, M.B.E. as being promoted 
to rank of Substantive Captain.  £150-200

386

Great War Pair, British War Medal 1914-20, 
Victory Medal named to ‘2 Lieut. A. L. Sims.’, 
together with miniatures, a WWII group of four 
medals believed to have been awarded to the 
previous recipients son (Harry Roy Sims) and 
WWII Iron Cross, 1st Class. (8).  £80-100

385
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WWII miniature group of 
five medals comprising 
Distinguished Flying 
Cross, 1939-45 Star, 
Air Crew Europe Star, 
Defence Medal and 
War Medal 1939-45. (5).  
£50-80

391

WWII, France & Germany star, 1939-45 star, 1939-45 
War Medal, Defence Medal, other foreign 20th century 
medals (13), most with adhesive to one side. (17).  
£60-90

390

A quantity of WWII medals 
to include; 1939-45 Star (3), 
Atlantic Star, Africa Star, 
Pacific Star, Burma Star, Italy 
Star, France and Germany 
Star, Defence Medal (2), 
War Medal 1939-45 (2), 
together with a Burma Star 
Association lapel badge, 
cap badges and Earl of 
Mornington Lodge Masonic 
Jewels. (Lot).  £50-80

389

WWII Pair mounted with an Efficiency Decoration 
comprising, Defence Medal, War Medal 1939-45, 
Efficiency Decoration, George VI, Territorial, dated 
1950, complete with Efficiency decoration case and 
conferment slip, further WWII medals postage box and 
corresponding miniatures. (Lot).  £50-80

388
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WWII, Bomber Command No. 166 Squadron, Royal Air 
Force group of five medals awarded to 154681 Flying 
Officer John Trevor Lambourne comprising 1939-45 Star, 
France and Germany Star, War Medal 1939-45, Order 
of Leopold II, Knights badge with silver palm, case and 
certificate, Croix de Guerre (Belgium) with palm. Together 
with Lambourne’s Flying Log Book, corresponding copies 
of the Operations Records Books, various photographs of 
the recipient, squadron and aircrafts during service, aerial 
photographs taken during missions over Gelsenkirchen, 
Cologne, Le Havre, Bordeaux, Osnabruck, Arnhem, 
Dusseldorf, Amsterdam, Duren, Paderborn, Hanover, 
1944 Christmas card, numerous No. 166 Squadron 
association memorabilia and correspondence, additional 
France and Germany Star, and several associated books 
and newspaper clippings covering the history of No. 166 
Squadron, RAF, Lancaster and aviation.

392

The Royal Canadian Air Force Flying Log Book 
documents Lambourne’s training commencing in July 
1943 with the No. 8 Bombing and Gunnery School, 
Alberta Canada. The log book lists Lambournes missions 
with No. 166 Squadron from November 1944 and 
includes; Dresden February 13th 1945, Chemnitz February 
14th  1945, Nordhausen April 3rd 1945 and Nurnberg 
(Nuremberg) January 2nd  1945 in which Lambourne 
records being ‘attacked by an ME 410 and wounded in 
leg’. Copies of the Operation Record Book confirm that 
Lambourbe was admitted to Grimsby & District General 
Hospital having received a gun-shot to the right ankle. It 
is believed that the mission flown by F/O Thompson and 
crew was twice attacked and the Air Bomber (Lambourne) 
sustained a bullet wound in the leg, after himself removing 
the bullet he continued with the attack and the Mid-Upper 
Gunner claimed an ME 410 as destroyed. The log book 
confirms Lambourne returned to service on the 26th of 
January 1945. The last mission listed is for Lutzkendorf 
on the 4th April 1945 and summarises 34 operations for 
No. 166 Squadron, as Air Bomber and predominantly 
in a Lancaster. The log book concludes with records 
of Lambourne undertaking No. 113 Bombing Leaders 
Course at Empire Air Armament School and an Instructor 
at RAF North Luffenham.   £200-300
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Military cloth insignia (23), several countries 
represented. Generally good condition. (23).  £50-80

398

Military wrist tag, leather with brass fixture engraved 
‘Pte C Evans 1811’ and Prince of Wales feathers, 
together with German Great War ‘dog tag’ named 
Wilhelm Stuhldreier. (2).  £20-30

397

Royal Air Force Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal, Elizabeth II, named to ‘M4194662 Cpl D M 
Johnson RAF’, together with miniature, lacking ribbons. 
(2).  £40-60

396

Elizabeth II, Efficiency Medal, Territorial, named to 
‘22294551 Sgt. A. J. Drew. Worc. R.’, with original 
cardboard box and postage packaging addressed to 
‘Mrs. A. Drew’, together with a WWII trio, mounted with 
a General Service Medal 1918-62, George VI, Palestine 
1945-48 clasp, naming erased.  £60-90

395

Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, Victoria, 
named to ‘68. Trooper E. Kelcey, 1st Life Gds’, missing 
suspension and with detachable brooch mount.  
£100-150

394

General Service Medal 1962-2007, Northern Ireland 
clasp, named to ‘25115807 Pte RG Brookes QLR’, with 
original box. Extremely fine.  £30-50

393 
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The Incorporated London Academy of Music, gold 
and enamel badge, by JA Restall, lyre and trumpet 
over sheet music, legend around on white enamel, rev. 
engraved ‘Elsie VM Roberts Elocution Dec.1930’ , 9ct., 
6.5g, 27x28mm. Very fine.  £60-90

403

Order of the British Empire, Breast badge, Civil 
Division, 2nd type. Extremely fine.  £50-80

402

Scotland, Lanark County Council, Borland Dux medal in 
gold, awarded 1936 to Elizabeth Hutchison, arms, rev. 
engraved award inscription, 39mm, 9ct., 20g. Good 
very fine, small rim bruise at 12 o’clock.  £200-300

401

China, Republic, star-shaped decoration, steel with 
multi-coloured enamel, falcon at 12 o’clock, 100mm. 
Very fine.  £200-300

400

China, Republic, star-shaped decoration, steel with 
blue and white enamel, “Hao Ran Zheng Qi” at centre 
(‘the spirit of righteousness will never cease’), 95mm 
with pinback. Very fine.  £200-300

399
World Medals

Civil & Sporting Medals
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The Baronet’s Badge, United Kingdom, gold and enamel, engraved to the reverse ‘Worthington-Evans of 
Colchester 1916’, of oval outline, the enamel crest within an openwork border of thistles, roses and shamrocks 
raised to a blue enamel panel. Hallmarked London 1929, with the maker’s mark R.J. 

Height inclusive of suspension ring 6.5 cm, weight 49.3 grams. Sir Worthington Laming Worthington-Evans, 1st 
Baronet GBE, PC, was a Conservative politician, serving under David Lloyd George’s coalition and Stanley Baldwin 
governments. Worthington-Evans was honoured with a baronetcy in 1916 and appointed a GBE in 1922. The title 
became extinct on the death of his son, the second Baronet, in 1971.  £1,000-1,500

404
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Manchester & District Football Association, Manchester 
Cup 1904-05, gold and enamel Winners medal 
hallmarked for 1904 and named to F Thorpe, arms with 
red, white and blue enamel, rev. engraved BURY F.C. 
WINNERS F. THORPE, 22x26mm approx., 9ct., 13g, 
suspension loop. Very fine. 

Frank Thorpe (1879-1928) played at centre half for 
several clubs between 1897 and 1910, including Bury 
and Southampton. In 1903 he was part of the Bury 
team that won the FA Cup.  £150-200

408

Scotland, The Banff Academy, gold prize medal, The 
Mount-Stephen Dux Prize, by JA Restall, Madonna 
and child on shield, rev. shield of arms surmounted by 
coronet, motto ‘Contra Audentior’, 51mm, 18ct, 61.4g. 
Extremely fine, test scratches each side of reverse 
shield.  £1,000-1,500

407

North British Railway Company & St Andrews 
Ambulance Association, oval gold medalet engraved 
David Harper 1905, heraldic shields between thistle 
and rose, rev. St Andrew holding cross, 24x18mm, 9g. 
Good very fine.  £180-260

406

Scotland, Edinburgh Western General Hospital, 
silver and enamel medal awarded 1961, owl, ship 
and castle within floral border, rev. engraved, 31mm, 
miscellaneous silver fobs (3) on two silver chains, total 
wt. 152g. Very fine. (4)  £40-60

405
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A collection of silver fob medals of varying shape and 
style, many awarded for sporting achievements, to 
include examples with pierced or engraved decoration 
and raised shield cartouche, hallmarked with various 
dates and makers, mainly early to mid-twentieth 
century. Together with two base metal fob medals. 
Gross silver weight 316.5 grams. (approximately 38 
medals).  £90-140

413

An Edwardian 9ct gold fob medal, with floral engraving 
and applied enamel flower in between two red and 
white enamel shields, one with lion motifs, hallmarked 
Birmingham 1904. Together with two further 9ct gold 
fob medals, hallmarks for Birmingham 1906 and 1912, 
and a circular fob medal for Otley & District League 
with name engraving to the reverse. Gross weight 22.5 
grams. (4).  £160-260

412

A collection of silver fob medals of varying shape and 
style, many awarded for sporting achievements, to 
include enamelled examples and most with engraved 
or raised decoration hallmarked with various dates and 
makers, mainly early to mid-twentieth century. Together 
with two base metal fob medals. Gross silver weight 
310.4 grams. (approximately 37 medals).  £90-140

411

A late Victorian 9ct gold fob medal for Huddersfield 
& District Cricket League, circular form with raised 
shield to the centre, hallmarked Fattorini & Sons Ltd., 
Birmingham 1899. Together with three further 9ct 
gold sporting fob medals, all with name, date and 
presentation engravings to the reverse, hallmarks for 
Birmingham 1921, 1927 and 1933. Gross weight 32.6 
grams. (4).  £240-340

410

Military and sporting fobs (8), mostly silver. Fine to very 
fine. (8).  £60-90

409

414

Victoria, Golden Jubilee 1897, silver-gilt Masonic jewel, 
her bust with triangular diamante arrangement around, 
1837 1897 each side, set square above, with crown 
suspender, 35x41mm, as made, attractive, German 
cross, red, black and white enamel, 21mm, 4.8g, as 
made, and a gilded white metal medal of Shakespeare, 
41mm, fine. (3).  £40-60

Masonic & RAOB
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RAOB, Justice Truth Philanthropy medal, gold and 
enamel, CP cypher and legend within wreath, rev. 
engraved ‘Southwood Lodge 1003 Presented to 
Primo George Glisson Dec. 1941’, 26x33mm, 9ct., 
wt.12g approx., with suspender and ribbon with bars. 
Extremely fine.  £50-80

420

Masonic, London, Shooters Hill Lodge No.4277, 
Worshipful Master Services medal dated 1969-70, gold 
and enamel, ornate arms with setsquare pendant below 
on which engraved to reverse PRESENTED TO W.BRO. 
A H GREENINGIN APPRECIATION OF HIS VALUABLE 
SERVICES AS W.M. 1969-70, with pale blue suspender 
ribbon and bar, total wt.36g. Extremely fine.  £380-480

419

Masonic, Manchester, Barlow Moor Lodge No. 4525, 
9ct gold and enamel jewel dated 1953-54, oval view 
of fells in enamel, rev. plain, 32x53mm, 18g, pinback. 
Extremely fine.  £200-300

418

Masonic, Manchester, Vis Unita Lodge No 5041, 9ct 
gold and enamel jewel dated 1979-80, arms within 
openwork jewel, ornate suspender with pin to reverse, 
setsquare pendant below with reverse engraved 
PRESENTED BY THE BRETHREN OF VIS UNITA 
LODGE No.5041 TO WOR.BRO. GEORGE REGINALD 
STELFOX IN APPRECIATION OF HIS SERVICES AS 
50TH WORSHIPFUL MASTER 1979-80, total wt.32g, 
central jewel 32x44mm approx. Extremely fine.  
£340-440

417

Masonic, Oldham, Unity Lodge, gold Past Master’s 
jewel dated 1949, finely engraved setsquare, rev. 
engraved PRESENTED TO BRO.J.B.RYE, P.M. 
BY THE BRETHREN OF UNITY LODGE 1868 IN 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF HIS SERVICES AS W.M. 
DURING HIS YEAR OF OFFICE 1948-49 NOVEMBER 
30TH 1949, pale blue ribbon with ornate clasp engraved 
UNITY 1868, 9ct., total wt.29g. Extremely fine.  
£300-400

416

Masonic, Scotland, Prestonpans, gold Past Master’s 
jewel dated 1967-68 and 2006-07, engraved setsquare, 
rev. engraved PRESENTED TO BRO.D.McCRAN 
R.W.M. 2006-07 and below Presented to Bro. Alex 
McClue r.w.m. 1967-68, dark blue ribbon with gold bar, 
total wt.26g. Extremely fine.  £280-380

415
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Knights of the Golden Horn, gold badge for meritorious 
services, by Fattorini & Sons, in the shape of a 
shield with two axes, obverse with legend ‘Knights 
of the Golden Horn’ on blue enamel, rev. engraved ‘ 
Presented to J.Welford K.O.S. by the No.35 Brancepeth 
Encampment for meritorious services 1924’, 9ct., 
wt.5.4g, 30 x 32mm at widest points, extremely fine. 
Together with a small gold brooch (no pin) in the shape 
of a shield, possibly for the Knights of the Golden Horn, 
16x9mm approx, 9ct., 0.9g, very fine. (2).   £60-90

425

Masonic, 9ct gold jewels (3), Lindisfarne Lodge (2), 
Worshipful Master’s gold and enamel jewels dated 
1925-26, 1953-54, another with engraved legends, all 
with suspenders, total weight including ribbons 73g, 
with Spencer & Co case. Extremely fine.(3).  £600-700

424

RAOB, Truth Justice Philanthropy medal, gold and 
enamel, CP cypher and legend within wreath, rev. 
engraved ‘Presented to Bro.F.A.Scott raised to 2nd Deg. 
Oct 4 1925’, 28x38mm, 9ct., wt. 7.3g, with suspension 
loop. Very fine.  £50-80

423

RAOB, Order of Merit gold and enamel jewel in shape 
of a cross, by Usher, buffalo facing, rev. engraved 
‘This Order of Merit and Honour of Knighthood was 
conferred upon Bro. Frederick A. Scott C.P. by the 
Willoughby Lodge No. 4172 29th Sept 1931 as a mark 
of appreciation for services in the cause of buffaloism 
and their regard for him as a man and a brother’, 9ct., 
36x35mm, with suspender and bar dated 1925, total 
wt. 25.5g. Good very fine.  £220-320

422

A collection of mainly RAOB regalia, to include silver 
jewels (3), various other gilt metal and enamel jewels 
and badges and a Roll of Honour sash, also six 
Masonic badges or medals, etc. All contained within a 
large, glazed display case. Varied state. (Approximately 
28).  £100-150

421

426

Knights of the Golden Horn, gold badge for services, in 
the shape of a shield, hunting horn below monogram 
within circle, rev. engraved ‘Presented to J Welford 
K.O.S. by his comrades of the No.35 Brancepeth 
encampment of the G.U.O. of the K.G.H. in recognition 
of his services to the camp & order March 8th 1922’, 
31x38mm, 15ct., 12.0g, with suspension loop and helm 
suspender. Extremely fine.  £180-260
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Masonic, Edinburgh, Ye Corporation O’Squaremen, 
gold medalet, hammer, setsquare and symbols, rev. 
engraved Presented to J Hogg JP Worthy Deacon 
1950 and 1951, 9ct., 12g, with ribbon. Extremely fine.  
£80-120

432

Masonic, Edinburgh, Lodge Solomon No.1209, 
Organist’s gold jewel dated 1942, candelabra and 
setsquare, reverse engraved Presented to Bro. J.HOGG 
by the Members of Lodge Solomon as a Mark of 
Appreciation 21.12.42 , 9ct., 21g, with blue ribbon and 
pinback. Extremely fine.  £200-300

431

Masonic, Scotland, Caurnie Chapter No.103, an ornate 
openwork gold jewel, rev. engraved PRESENTED TO 
BRO. ALEX COWIE WORTHY PATRON 1981-82, 9ct., 
15g. Extremely fine.  £300-400

430

RAOB, large silver Order of Merit medal, cruciform, 
buffalo head facing, rev. engraved ‘THIS ORDER OF 
MERIT WAS CONFERRED UPON Primo Wm Silvers 
BY THE BROTHERS OF THE No.77 MILLERS LGE IN 
ESTIMATION OF HIS SERVICES IN THE CAUSE OF 
BUFFALOISM AND AS A TOKEN OF REGARD FOR 
HIM AS A MAN AUG 22 1930’, 56 x 56mm, wt.circa 
110g, suspender and ribbon with three degree bars, 
in case of issue, other silver RAOB jewels (3), in two 
cases. (4).  £70-100

428

Knights of the Golden Horn, gold enamelled badge, 
red, white and black enamel shield each side depicting 
three hunting horns, 9ct., wt. 6.7g, with suspension 
loop. 

The Knights of the Golden Horn grew out of the Royal 
Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes and was principally 
a Northern organisation whose Lodges were called 
encampments.  £60-90

427

429

RAOB jewels (3), silver and silver-gilt, Masonic Welfare 
Fund base metal jewel, 1970s and later. Generally 
extremely fine. (4).  £120-180
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RAOB, gold Roll of Honour medal awarded 1938, 
8-pointed star with enamel central motif, reverse 
engraved “This Roll of Honour was conferred upon 
Bro William Robinson K.O.M. by the Excelsior Lodge 
No.5903 29 Nov 1938 for his services in the cause 
of Buffaloism and their regard for him as a man 
and a brother”, 9ct., 35g, with pale blue ribbon, pin 
suspender and silver-gilt clasp with dates 1926, 1928, 
1932, in case of issue from Usher’s, Birmingham. Good 
extremely fine.  £260-360

438 

Scotland, Masonic jewel, Lodge Starr Jameson No. 
1554 SC, silver setsquare over thistle, reverse named 
‘Bro.J Mitchell 1967-68’, with tartan ribbon and bars. 
Very fine.  £30-50

437

Masonic jewel gold suspender, openwork engraved 
“Emmanuel Shrine No.22” and “Worthy High Priestess 
1955-56”, reverse engraved “Presented to Florence 
Vance 1956”, 9ct., total wt. 6.7g. As made, lacking 
actual Masonic jewel.  £60-90

436

Ireland (possibly Scotland), Cregagh Lodge No.257, 
intricate openwork Masonic gold jewel, reverse 
engraved “Presented to Sis Emma Dunbar for services 
as worthy matron 1976-77”, with pinback suspender 
and ED monogram on gold chain, 9ct, wt. 14.9g. About 
as made, attractive.  £50-80

435

Masonic, Edinburgh, Lodge Solomon No.1209, gold 
jewel, setsquare, reverse engraved PRESENTED TO 
BRO. JOHN HOGG JP BY THE BREATHERN OF 
LODGE SOLOMON 1209 R.W.M. 1950 , 9ct., 25g, with 
blue ribbon. Extremely fine.  £200-300

433

434

RAOB, gold medal awarded 1965 to GTC Hall, 
Harmony Lodge No.9178, 9ct., 22g. Very fine.  
£200-300
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IMPORTANT NOTICES FOR PURCHASERS
IMPORTANT NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUYERS OF GEMSTONES/JEWELS

Purchasers are advised that whilst great care has been taken in the examination of gemstones, it is not 
possible to test every gemstone in multi-gemstone lots. 

Notes 1 – Coloured Gemstones

Historically, many coloured gemstones have been subjected to a variety of treatments designed to 
enhance their appearance. Certain enhancement methods, such as heating, are routinely used to 
improve colour or transparency in rubies and sapphires. Other methods, such as oiling, enhance the 
clarity of emeralds. The international jewellery trade has generally accepted these methods. Other 
coloured gemstones may have undergone other permanent or semi-permanent treatments, such as 
dyeing, irradiation, coating and impregnation, possibly requiring further re-treatment in order to retain 
their appearance.

Prospective purchasers should assume that all gemstones will have been treated unless statements are 
made to the contrary. Gemmological reports from internationally recognised Gemmological Laboratories 
will be noted in the item description where available.

Note 2 – Diamonds

Recent advancements in technology have led to some diamonds being treated in a number of ways, 
all designed to improve their appearance or alter colour. These processes include fracture fi lling, laser 
drilling, a combination of drilling and fi lling, HPHT, irradiation and various coatings. Buyers are also alerted 
to the fact that synthetic (laboratory created) diamonds, notably in small (melee) sizes are now produced 
in large quantities. Whilst every effort is made to identify or disclose treated and synthetic goods, it is not 
possible for Fellows to guarantee that all diamond set lots do not contain such material.

Fellows do not knowingly offer treated diamonds for sale, unless a gemmological report disclosing the 
type of treatment has been obtained from an internationally recognised Gemmological Laboratory, and 
stated within the item description. Diamond grades for colour and clarity (see separate Notes on Diamond 
Grading terms) where printed in the catalogues are intended as guides for prospective purchasers, with 
the given limitations of mounts and settings, and are not guaranteed by Fellows.

Statements in the catalogue regarding the condition of lots in this sale may appear in the description, 
however, the absence of such a reference does not imply that a lot is in a perfect or near perfect 
condition, or completely free from wear or imperfections. Fellows will be pleased to offer Condition 
Reports to interested clients for lots with estimates of £100 or more.



Diamond Grading Terms
DIAMOND COLOUR

DIAMOND CLARITY

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

D Finest White
(Jager)

Colourless

E Finest White
(River)

Colourless

F Fine White
(River)

Colourless

G Fine White 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

H White 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

I White 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

J Top Silver 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

K Silver Cape
(Top Cape)

Traces of colour. Small 
stones in this range will 
‘face up’ colourless when 
mounted but larger stones 
will be tinted.

L Silver Cape 
(Top Cape)

Traces of colour. Small 
stones in this range will 
‘face up’ colourless when 
mounted but largers 
stones will be tinted.

M Light Cape 
(Cape)

Traces of colour. Small 
stones in this range will 
‘face up’ colourless when 
mounted but largers 
stones will be tinted.

N Light Cape 
(Low Cape)

Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

P Cape O – R 
(Very Light 
Yellow)

Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

Z Cape R – Z 
(Vey Light 
Yellow)

Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

Z+ Fancy Yellow Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

IF Internally Flawless No inclusions visible 
with a 10x lens even 
to an experienced 
grader.

VVS1 & 
VVS2

Very Very Slightly 
Included

Minute inclusions, 
which are difficult, 
even for experienced 
graders, to see with a 
10x lens.

VS1 & 
VS2

Very Slighly 
Included

Minor inclusions, 
observable with effort 
with a 10x lens.

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

SI1 & 
SI2

Slightly Included Noticeable inclusions 
visible with a 10x 
lens.

I1, I2 
& I3

Pique 1, 2 & 3 Obvious inclusions, 
may be visible to the 
unaided eye, face up. 
In I3 they may affect 
the stone’s durability.



Fellows & Sons Ltd carries on business, including the 
conduct of Auctions, on the following general conditions.  
This includes business with Bidders, Buyers, Vendors, 
consignors, users of this website, and with all those 
present on the Premises prior to or in connection with 
an Auction (all as hereinafter defined). 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The following defined terms are used in these 
Conditions :

“Auction” means any Auction conducted by Fellows, 
either at their premises or elsewhere (including any 
internet-based auctions);

“Auctioneer” means Fellows or its authorised Auctioneer, 
as appropriate; 

“Bidder” means a bidder at an Auction, including bidders 
personally present at the venue and those bidding by 
telephone or over the internet or otherwise;

“Buyer” means the bidder whose bid was the last bid 
when the Auctioneer brings down the hammer; 

“Conditions” means these terms and conditions;

“Consigned Property” means the items consigned by the 
Vendor to Fellows for offer at an Auction; 

“Deliberate Forgery” means an imitation made with the 
intention of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, 
period, culture or source but which is unequivocally 
described by Fellows in the catalogue as being the work 
of a particular creator and which at the date of the sale 
had a value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with the description;

“Fellows” means Fellows & Sons Ltd;

“Hammer Price” means the level of bidding reached (at 
or above any reserve) when the Auctioneer brings down 
the hammer;

“Includes” means “includes but not limited to”, and 
“including” means “including but not limited to”

“Lot” means any Consigned Property accepted by 
Fellows for offer at Auction;

“Stated Rate” means Fellows’ published rates of 
commission for the time being and value added tax 
thereon (also available on request);

“Terms of Consignment” means any stipulated terms 
and rates of commission on which Fellows accepts 
instructions from Vendors [or their agents;

“Total Amount Due” means the Hammer Price in respect 
of the Lot sold together with any premium, commission, 
value added tax chargeable and any additional charges 
payable by a defaulting Buyer under these Conditions;

 “Vendor” means the vendor of an item (including 
Consigned Property) which is submitted to Fellows for 
offer for sale at an Auction;

“Website” means this website;

“You” means any user of the Website.

2. WEBSITE

2.1 You may access most areas of the Website without 

registering your details with us. Certain areas of 
the Website are only open to you if you register.  
By accessing any part of the Website, you shall be 
deemed to have accepted these Conditions notice 
in full. If you do not accept this legal notice in full, 
you must leave the Website immediately.  

2.2 Fellows may revise these Conditions at any time 
by updating this posting. You should check the 
Website from time to time to review the then current 
legal notice, because it is binding on you. Certain 
provisions of this legal notice may be superseded 
by expressly designated legal notices or terms 
located on particular pages at the Website.  

2.3 Unless otherwise stated, the copyright and other 
intellectual property rights in all material on the 
Website (including without limitation photographs 
and graphical images) are owned by Fellows or 
its licensors. If you breach any of the terms in this 
legal notice, your permission to use the Website 
automatically terminates and you must immediately 
destroy any downloaded or printed extracts from 
the Website.  

2.4 No part of the Website may be reproduced or 
stored in any other website or included in any 
public or private electronic retrieval system or 
service without Fellows’ prior written permission.  

2.5 Any rights not expressly granted in these Conditions 
are reserved.  

3.  VISITOR MATERIAL AND CONDUCT

3.1 Other than personally identifiable information, 
which is covered under our Privacy Policy, any 
material you transmit or post to the Website shall be 
considered non-confidential and non-proprietary. 
Fellows shall have no obligations with respect to 
such material. Fellows and its designees shall be 
free to copy, disclose, distribute, incorporate and 
otherwise use such material and all data, images, 
sounds, text and other things embodied therein 
for any and all commercial or non-commercial 
purposes.  

3.2  You are prohibited from posting or transmitting 
to or from the Website any material: that is 
threatening, defamatory, obscene, indecent, 
seditious, offensive, pornographic, abusive, liable 
to incite racial hatred, discriminatory, menacing, 
scandalous, inflammatory, blasphemous, in breach 
of confidence, in breach of privacy or which may 
cause annoyance or inconvenience; or for which 
you have not obtained all necessary licences and/
or approvals; or which constitutes or encourages 
conduct that would be considered a criminal 
offence, give rise to civil liability, or otherwise be 
contrary to the law of or infringe the rights of any 
third party, in any country in the world; or which is 
technically harmful (including, without limitation, 
computer viruses, logic bombs, Trojan horses, 
worms, harmful components, corrupted data or 
other malicious software or harmful data). 

3.3  You may not misuse the Website (including, without 
limitation, by hacking).  

Fellows & Sons Ltd

Terms and Conditions



3.4 Each registration is for a single user only. Fellows 
does not permit you to share your user name and 
password with any other person nor with multiple 
users on a network.

3.5 Responsibility for the security of any passwords 
issued rests with you. 

4. THE VENDOR

4.1 Fellows shall act as agent of the Vendor only.  Any 
contract for the sale of a Lot will be formed between 
the Vendor and the Buyer.

4.2 The Vendor warrants and represents to Fellows and 
the Buyer that the Vendor is the sole and true owner 
of the Consigned Property or is properly authorised 
by the sole and true owner to consign it for sale and 
is able to transfer good and marketable title to the 
property free from any third party claims. The Vendor 
warrants and representatives that the Vendor has 
revealed all pertinent information that the Vendor 
possesses about the items, including in relation to 
any repairs or alterations that may have been carried 
out.  The Vendor shall indemnify Fellows and the 
Buyer against any loss and expense caused by any 
breach of this clause 4.2.

4.3 The Vendor shall be entitled to place prior to the 
Auction a reserve on any Lot, being the minimum 
Hammer Price at which Lot may be sold. Reserves 
must be reasonable and Fellows may decline to offer 
goods which in Fellows’ opinion would be subject to 
an unreasonably high reserve (in which case goods 
carry the storage and insurance charges stipulated 
in the terms of consignment).  Reserves will not be 
accepted on items with a bottom estimate less than 
£100. The Auctioneer also reserves the right not to 
accept items which they deem to be unsuitable for 
Auction.  Any estimate given shall be an opinion and 
is not an undertaking of any kind.

4.4 A reserve once set cannot be changed except with 
the written prior consent of Fellows.

4.5 Where a reserve has been placed only Fellows may 
bid on behalf of the Vendor. 

4.6 The Vendor authorises Fellows to deduct commission 
from any sold items at a rate of 15% (plus VAT) on 
any item with a hammer price of £3,000 (or under) 
or 12.5% (plus VAT) on items over £3,000.  Loss 
or liability for damage will be charged at a rate of 
1.5% (plus VAT) calculated on the hammer price.  A 
Marketing fee of £10 (plus VAT) will be charged for 
each Lot, if unsold we will charge a nominal handling 
fee of £5 (plus VAT).  All items below £35 are subject 
to a minimum fee of £5 (plus VAT) per Lot.

4.7 Fellows will pay the Hammer Price achieved for 
the Lot (less its commission and applicable fees 
in accordance with clauses 4.6, 9.2 and 9.3),to the 
Vendor on receipt of payment of the Total Amount 
Due in full by the Buyer.

4.8 The Vendor authorises Fellows in their discretion 
to negotiate a sale by private treaty in the case of 
a Lot unsold at Auction, in which case the same 
charges will be payable as if the Lot had been sold 
at Auction.

4.9 Fellows do not themselves undertake the collection 
of any items but may, as the Vendor’s agent, 
instruct a contractor on behalf of the Vendor. 

Fellows accepts no liability for the actions of such 
contractor who contracts with the Vendor direct.

4.10 Fellows disclaims all liability for items delivered to 
their saleroom without sufficient sale instructions, and 
reserves the right to make a minimum warehousing 
charge of [£1.00] per item per day. Unsold items are 
subject to the same charges if the Vendor does not 
remove them within a reasonable time of notification. 
If not removed within three weeks Fellows reserves the 
right to sell the items and defray charges from any net 
proceeds of sale or at the Vendor›s expense to consign 
them to the local authority for disposal.  Fellows 
disclaims any liability for default by the Buyer or for 
paying out the Vendor before receiving payment by the 
Buyer.

4.11 Subject to clause 4.9, Fellows holds all items on their 
premises and in their custody covered against the 
risks of fire, burglary and water damage on the scale 
of charges notified in the terms of consignment and 
payable by the Vendor up to the date of any sale and (in 
Fellows› discretion) the Buyer thereafter until collection.

4.12 The right of Fellows to bid on behalf of the Vendor is 
expressly reserved. The Vendor acknowledges that 
Lots are sold subject to the stipulations of these 
Conditions in their entirety and on the Terms of 
Consignment as notified to consignors at the time of 
the entry of the Lot. 

4.13 The Auctioneer reserves the right to dispose of any 
item that in their opinion is unsaleable.  Items, including 
electrical goods and soft furnishings, which do not 
comply with current legislation will not be offered at 
Auction.

4.14 Any items unsold after an Auction will be reoffered in a 
subsequent Auction at a reduced reserve to be agreed 
within seven days.  The Auctioneer may request the 
removal of an item if a reduced price cannot be agreed; 
items not removed within 14 days will be subject to a 
storage charge.

4.15 A charge of 10% (plus VAT) based on the middle 
estimate – plus any other charges incurred – may be 
levied for any Lot withdrawn by the Vendor from offer 
at an Auction.  If the item has to be returned by post 
(or any other method) the Vendor will be responsible for 
this charge.  These charges are to be paid before the 
item is returned.

4.16 By submitting the item to Fellows for offer at Auction, 
the Vendor agrees to the Terms of Consignment and 
authorises Fellows to deduct the specified charges.  

5. PUBLICITY

5.1 Any catalogue and buyer guides are provided for 
information only and do not form part of these 
Conditions.  The catalogue and the buyer guides may 
contain additional terms and conditions.  

5.2 Fellows reserve the right to use any photographs, 
background information, and research for publicity 
purposes both before and after the sale.

6. THE AUCTION

6.1 Any Auction shall be conducted at the absolute 
discretion of the Auctioneer.

6.2 The Auctioneer shall conduct the Auction with 
reasonable skill and care.  For example, what 



constitutes a bid shall be at the absolute discretion of 
the Auctioneer, acting with reasonable skill and care.

6.3 The Auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid 
which does not exceed the previous bid by at least 
10% or by such greater proportion as the Auctioneer 
shall in his or her absolute discretion direct.

6.4 Where two or more bids at the same level are 
simultaneously received by the Auctioneer, the 
Auctioneer at his absolute discretion shall determine 
which bid to prefer.  Subject to the foregoing, where 
two or more bids at the same level are simultaneously 
received by the Auctioneer, any bid by a Bidder 
personally present at an Auction shall take preference 
over any bid submitted by telephone or over the 
internet.  Any bid made or attempted by telephone or 
over the internet shall be deemed to have been made 
only if received by the Auctioneer.  

6.5 Fellows shall have the right, at its absolute discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance at 
(or participation in) any Auction by any person.

7. BIDDERS

7.1 Bidders may be required to register their particulars. 
Bidders attending in person may be required to satisfy 
Fellows’ security arrangements before entering any 
part of the premises to view or bid. 

7.2 You accept full liability for all bids submitted via your 
My Fellows account. 
Once a bid has been made by a Bidder on our 
website, the bid can be lowered or increased up 
until 9am on the day of the auction. You must sign 
into your My Fellows account to do this and you will 
receive an email confirmation for any changes made. 
Should a bid be placed in error on the website you 
must contact Fellows immediately. Failure to contact 
Fellows before the auction takes place will result in 
liability for the full payment of the item.  

7.3 Subject to clause 6.3, the highest Bidder at the 
Hammer Price shall be the Buyer.  Any dispute about 
a bid shall be settled at the Auctioneer’s absolute 
discretion. 

7.4 Bidders are deemed to act as principals unless there 
is a written prior acknowledgement by Fellows that a 
Bidder is acting as an agent for a named principal. 

7.5 Bidders are strongly encouraged to attend the Auction 
in person.  Bidders shall be responsible for any 
decision to bid for a particular Lot and shall be 
deemed to have carefully inspected and satisfied 
themselves as to its condition.  Neither Fellows nor 
its employees or agents shall be responsible for any 
neglect or default in doing or failing to do so.  

7.6 Bidders are given ample opportunities to view and 
inspect before any sale and prospective Buyers must 
satisfy themselves as to all such matters.  Neither 
Fellows or its employees or agents nor the Vendor 
accept liability for the correctness of such opinions 
and all conditions and warranties, express, implied or 
statutory are hereby excluded.

8. THE BUYER

8.1 Immediately a Lot is sold, the Buyer shall:
(a) give to Fellows their name and address and, if 

requested proof of identity, and 
(b) pay to Fellows the Total Amount Due.

8.2 [Fellows may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit 
terms with the Buyer before an Auction under which 
the Buyer may be entitled to take possession of Lots 
up to an agreed value in advance of payment by a 
stipulated future date of the Total Amount Due.]

8.3 Cheques shall not be acceptable by Fellows (unless 
Fellows in its absolute discretion permits payment 
by such method) nor are third party references or 
credit facilities with other Auction houses. If a cheque 
is tendered Fellows reserves the right to instruct 
its bank to check the Buyer’s status and account 
balance before exercising any discretion. Any credit 
arrangement must be settled at least 4 days before 
the relevant sale. Any permitted payment by credit 
card shall carry an extra charge to the Buyer of such 
percentage of the Total Amount Due as is displayed 
on the premises.

8.4 Any payments by a Buyer to Fellows may be applied 
by Fellows towards any sums owing from that Buyer 
to Fellows on any account whatever without regard 
to any directions of the Buyer or his agent, whether 
express or implied.

9. THE PURCHASE PRICE

9.1 On the first £50,000 of the Hammer Price (of any Lot) 
the Buyer will pay the Hammer Price and a premium of 
20% (plus VAT on the total of the Hammer Price and 
the premium). Value Added Tax is charged at the rate 
prevailing by law at the date of sale

9.2 On the excess over £50,000 of the Hammer Price (of 
any individual Lot), the Buyer will pay the Hammer 
Price and a premium of 10% (plus VAT). The said 
premium not being negotiable and payable by ALL 
Buyers. The Vendor authorises Fellows to retain 
beneficially the premium payable by Buyers.

9.3 Value Added Tax on the Hammer Price is imposed on 
all items affixed with an asterisk thus - *. 

9.4 Live Online Bidding Charges – Buyers will pay a 
commission charge of an additional 3% of the 
hammer price if lots are successfully purchased online 
via a live bidding platform such as Live Auctioneers 
and the-saleroom.com.

10. TITLE AND COLLECTION OF PURCHASES

10.1 The ownership of any Lot purchased shall not pass to 
the relevant Buyer until they have made payment in 
full to Fellows of the Total Amount Due.

10.2 Buyers shall at their own risk and expense take away 
any Lot that they have purchased and paid for not 
later than 2 working days following the day of the 
Auction after which they shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges.

11. DEFAULT BY BUYER OR VENDOR

11.1 As Fellows act as agent for the Vendor, Fellows is not 
responsible for default by the Vendor or the Buyer.

11.2 If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with these Conditions, or if there is any 
other breach of these Conditions, Fellows as agent for 
the Vendor shall at its absolute discretion and without 
prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled to 
exercise all or any of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the Buyer for an action for debt or 



damages for breach of contract;

(b) to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other Lots 
sold by Fellows to the defaulting Buyer;

(c) to re-sell the Lot (by Auction or private treaty) in which 
case the defaulting Buyer shall be responsible for 
any resulting deficiency in the total amount due (after 
crediting any part payment and adding any resale 
costs), and any surplus so arising shall belong to the 
Vendor;

(d) to remove, store and insure the Lot at the expense of 
the defaulting Buyer and, in the case of storage, either 
at Fellows’ premises or elsewhere;

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding [1.5%] per 
month on the total amount due to the extent it remains 
unpaid for more than 2 working days after the sale;

(f) to retain that or any other Lot sold to the defaulting 
Buyer until that Buyer pays the total amount due;

(g) to reject or ignore bids from the defaulting Buyer at 
future Auctions or to impose conditions before any 
such bids shall be accepted;

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due or in 
future becoming due to the defaulting Buyer towards 
the settlement of the total amount due and to exercise 
a lien on any of the Buyer’s property in Fellows’ 
possession for any purpose.

12. DELIBERATE FORGERIES

12.1 Subject to clause 12.2, any representation or 
statement by Fellows (including in any catalogue) 
as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is 
a statement of opinion only. Prospective Buyers 
are given ample opportunities to view and inspect 
before any sale and prospective Buyers must satisfy 
themselves as to all such matters. Neither Fellows or 
its employees or agents nor the Vendor accept liability 
for the correctness of such opinions and all conditions 
and warranties, express, implied or statutory are 
hereby excluded.

12.2 Any Lot which proves to be a Deliberate Forgery may 
be returned to Fellows by the Buyer within 21 days 
of the Auction provided it is in the same condition 
as when bought, and is accompanied by particulars 
identifying it from the relevant catalogue description 
and a written statement of defects. If Fellows is 
satisfied from the evidence presented that the Lot is 
a Deliberate Forgery Fellows shall refund the money 
paid by the Buyer for the Lot (but not the amount 
of any consequential loss, damages, expenses or 
interest) provided that (1) if the catalogue description 
reflected the accepted view of scholars and experts 
as at the date of sale or (2) the Buyer personally is not 
able to transfer a good and marketable title to Fellows.

  

13. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

13.1 All members of the public on the premises are there 
at their own risk and must note the lay-out of the 
accommodation and security arrangements. 

13.2 Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend 
to all actions, costs, expenses, claims and demands 
whatsoever suffered or incurred by the person entitled 
to the benefit of it and Fellows declares itself to be a 
trustee of the benefit of every such indemnity so far as 

it is expressed to be for the benefit of its employees 
and agents.

13.3 While Fellows endeavours to ensure that the 
information on the Website is correct, Fellows does 
not warrant the accuracy and completeness of the 
material on the Website. Fellows may make changes 
to the material on the Website, or to the products 
and prices described in it, at any time without notice. 
The material on the Website may be out of date, 
and Fellows makes no commitment to update such 
material. 

13.4 The material on the Website is provided “as is”, without 
any conditions, warranties or other terms of any kind. 
Accordingly, to the maximum extent permitted by law, 
Fellows provides you with the Website on the basis 
that Fellows excludes all representations, warranties, 
conditions and other terms which, but for this legal 
notice, might have effect in relation to the Website.  

14. GENERAL

14.1 Any notice to any Buyer, Vendor, Bidder or viewer 
may be given by first class mail or email in which 
case it shall be deemed to have been received by 
the addressee 48 hours after posting or sending.  All 
notices to Fellows must be sent in writing and email is 
not acceptable.

14.2 Any indulgence extended to any person by Fellows 
notwithstanding the strict terms of these Conditions or 
the Terms of Consignment shall affect the position at 
the relevant time only and in respect of that particular 
concession only; in all other respects these Conditions 
shall be construed as having full force and effect.

14.3 These Conditions and any disputes or claims arising 
out of or in connection with it or their subject matter 
or formation (including non-contractual disputes or 
claims) are governed by and construed in accordance 
with the law of England.  

14.4 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of 
England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any 
dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection 
with the Agreement or its subject matter or formation 
(including non-contractual disputes or claims).

15. SHIPPING

15.1 We offer a tracked and insured shipping service for a 
standard rate of £15.00* per parcel.

15.2 *Larger items, as well as those exceeding a value of 
£5,000 or weighing in excess of 2kg may be subject 
to additional fees. 

15.3 Due to the size and vulnerability of the items in our 
Antique Furniture and Silver auctions, we are unable 
to post these items and advise buyers to check the 
cost of shipping before bidding.



102 Condition reports available for all these lots at www.fellows.co.uk

Catalogue Subscription Service

If you would like to receive catalogues on a regular basis, please mark the appropriate category 
and return this form with a cheque made payable to Fellows for the full amount.

All of the above catalogues are available to view FREE 
of charge on our website www.fellows.co.uk

Name (Block Capitals)

Address (Block Capitals)

Post Code    Telephone

Signature    Date

Email

Subscriptions last for a 12 month period

Antique & Modern Jewellery
12 catalogues per year

Pocket Watches & Accessories
4 catalogues per year

Vintage & Modern Wrist Watches
4 catalogues per year

Silver & Plated Ware
4 catalogues per year

Jewellery
24 catalogues per year

Watches
24 catalogues per year

Coins & Medals
3 catalogues per year

Antiques & Fine Art
4 catalogues per year

Loose Stones for Tender
4 catalogues per year

£100

£35

£35

£35

£150

£150

£30

£35

£35

£70
Vintage Jewellery & Accessories
8 catalogues per year



Monday 16th February 2015 
Coins & Medals

The bids will be executed as cheaply as is permitted by 
other bids in the room or reserves.

I have read and agree to comply with the Conditions of 
Sale as printed in the catalogue.

Any account for items purchased on my behalf will be 
settled within 24 hours of the sale and the items collected 
within two days of sale.

Please complete in block capitals.

Please bid on my behalf for the lot(s) shown below. 

Commission Bidding Slip

Name

Address

Postcode

Telephone

Email

Signed  Date 

Lot Price Lot Price Lot Price

The buyer’s premium is 20% (+ VAT) or 24% (VAT inclusive) 
on the first £50,000 of any individual lot. For any individual 
lot in excess of £50,000, the buyer’s premium is 10% (+ VAT) 
or 12% (VAT inclusive). 

Lots prexed with * will carry VAT at 20% on the hammer 
price.

£50 - £100 £5 increments
£100 - £200 £10 increments
£200 - £1000 £20 increments
£1000 - £10,000 £100 increments
Over £10,000 £1000 increments

Buyer’s Premium Please note the bidding increments
Any bids shown not 
complying with these 
increments will be 
ROUNDED UP to the 
next increment.
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Contact Information

Directors

Departments

Specialist Departments

Operations

0121 212 5508

Ben Griffi ths BSc (Hons)

beng@fellows.co.uk

Accounts 

0121 212 2131

Sandra Ford 
sandra@fellows.co.uk

Insurance

0121 212 5504

Geoff Whitefi eld FIRV, FNAG

geoff@fellows.co.uk

Photography

Claire Cleaver
Peter Long BA (Hons)

Rudolfs Cinovskis
Kieran Robinson

Marketing

0121 212 5500

Qucie Green MA
qucie@fellows.co.uk 

Howard Cheung BA (Hons)

howard@fellows.co.uk

Elizabeth McNab BA (Hons)

elizabeth@fellows.co.uk

Stephanie Jenkins BA (Hons)

stephaniej@fellows.co.uk

London Offi ce

Jewellery & 

Watches Specialist

Gabrielle Dakers BA (Hons)

gabrielle@fellows.co.uk

Natalie Evans
natalie.evans@fellows.co.uk

Jewellery 

0121 212 6303

Emma Scriven BA (Hons), FGA, DGA

Heather Bailey
Bryony Meredith BA (Hons), FGA

Claire Stafford FGA, DGA

Georgina Kettle BA (Hons), FGA, DGA

Ben Randall BA (Hons), G.G., A.J.P.

Louise Ludlam BA (Hons), DGA, FGA

Jenny Darcy BA (Hons)

Leah England BA (Hons)

Emma Mogridge BA (Hons), FGA, DGA

Jennifer Muntz BA (Hons), Cert GA

Sophie Higgs
Simon Welsh A.J.P.

Natalie Craddock FGA, DGA

Liz Bailey BA (Hons)

Watches

0121 212 5506

Adrian Hailwood MA (Hons)

Conrad Cunningham BA (Hons)

Steven Yambo BA (Hons)

Michael Jagiela
Laura Mackay MA (Hons)

Philip Showell BA (Hons)

Craig Ledger

Antiques & Fine Art

0121 212 2131

Kevin Jackson
Mark Huddleston MA (Hons)

Jennifer Reid BA (Hons)

Silver & Coins

0121 212 6302

Naomi Wilson BA (Hons), DGA

Alison Jakeway MA MRICS

Sarah Isaacs BA (Hons)

Stephen Whittaker BA (Hons)

Jayne Whittaker
Ben Griffi ths BSc (Hons)

Adrian Hailwood MA (Hons)

Bryony Meredith BA (Hons), FGA



Travel Information

Situated in the heart of Birmingham’s Jewellery 
Quarter, Fellows is easily accessible from all parts 
of the United Kingdom, Europe and beyond.

By Air
Birmingham International Airport has daily fl ights to 
most European capitals either direct or via Schiphol. A 
rail link, Birmingham International Station, connects to 
Birmingham New Street Station or a 25 minute taxi ride 
brings you to the salerooms.

By Rail
There is a half-hourly train service to and from London 
Euston to Birmingham New Street via Birmingham 
International Station. The saleroom is a fi ve minute taxi 
ride from New Street Station, which is right in the centre 
of the City.

Where to stay
Birmingham has a full range of International hotels, and accommodation is available 
in a wide range of prices. Please call us for a list of suggestions.

Directions to Fellows
From the M6, at junction 6 join the Aston Expressway (A38M), keep to the inside lane.

Take second exit, signed ring road (Convention Centre, and Indoor Arena).

At the roundabout (Pump Island) take the third exit, following the signs for the 
Ring Road, and continue through two sets of traffi c lights to next roundabout, and 
take second exit (straight on).

At the next roundabout, straight over - fi rst exit, under railway bridge - turn left into 
Pitsford Street, and continue up hill to T junction.

Turn LEFT on to Vyse Street then fi rst RIGHT (Hockley Street), continue 50
metres to mini roundabout and follow right into Northampton Street which leads into 
Augusta Street.

Augusta House is approximately 150 metres on the left, with parking facilities to the 
front.
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www.fellows.co.uk | info@fellows.co.uk  | Company No. 7155090
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